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Researches in Chiness - Turkestsn during the
Ch‘ien-lung 3% P& Period, with special reference -
" 'to the Hsi-yii-ttung-wén-chih 75 1 [{] & &,

By Kazuo ENOKI
I

It would prob;bly not be disputed that the pacification of the Zungars
and Moi:_arﬁmcdan tribes was not only the most illustrious, but also, viewed
histori'ca!ly; the mostrsigﬁiﬁmn't of the “Ten Victories” of Kao-tsung %37,
the Ch‘en-lung Empcmr | | .

In Cheien-lung 20, 2nd momh (March/ Apnil, 1755), Kao-tsung took
adi*antage of discord among thc Zungars to mobilize a force against them.
He crushed them ﬁt a bloﬁ Iand captured their leader, Tawach (or Dawach).

. He then proceeded against Amursana, who had been aiming at leadership of
“all the Zungars, in the stead of Tawachi. Amursana was crushed, thc‘ four |
Olst (or 61'6(:1). tribes subjugatcd, ahd Zungaria and Il were annexed. In
-Ch‘lcn-lung 22 (1757) his troops proceeded to pumsh Kho_]tJan (or Khoja
-,.Ilhan) and other Mohammcdan leaders, who ‘had proved rcfractorv to Chiang
pac:ﬁcauOn. Making short work of the T‘lcn-shan Nanlu % 1L 75 B, t
crosseci the Pamirs an& reached the upper waters of the Amur. Khoji jank and
his corhpanions fled to Bladakhshan, where, howcvcr, tBe chicfl Sultan Shah,
selzcd thcm and put them to death, prescnung their heads to the Imperial
court. When, in Ch‘:cn-lung 25, and month (March/Apnl 1760), the Impcnal'
| *armv marchéd in tnumph thmugh Pcking, the pacrﬁcatmn of the Moham-
medan tribes was complete. - l
Thus, the power of the Zungars, who, since the days of Galdar:, had

" claimed sﬁpréma'cy over (;hin_csc Turkestan, completly Eollaps;d, the subjugation ¥
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of Nérth-»wcst'ém Mongulil, which had been a chmlant pmbl:m since tlu: uame

of the K‘ang-lm Empcmr was hmught to a conclualon, and the Mohammcdan

tnbu, who had enjoyed several .hundred ycam of proapcmm existence in the
Tak]amakm Desert, now cxchangcd their independence for ‘the beneficent
influences of the Ching Emperor.® * | .

To commemorate these glor‘ious victories, the Chfen-lung Emperor put
a number of measures in hand. :

Flrst was the erection of a number of mclﬁorials, induding the Pang-
ting Chun-La—érh kao-ch‘éng Teai-hsiich pei 8 & JU B ﬁ% %Ak & M and the
Ping-ting Hui-pu kaochééng Trai-hsich pei FE R &R KL }

Second was the construction of the P<u-ning-ssd ¥ ¥ ¥ at thc. Jehol
cummer retreat. This was modelled on the Tibetan San-mo-yeh-ssif E‘ﬁﬂﬁ#r

cllaraétcristically Tibetan style being sclected, since the opportunity for its.

const.ructlon was afforded by the arrival at court, in Ch¢en-lung 20, 10th

momh of the four OIGt tribes, who were adherents of Yellow Lamaism. A
detailed account of the circumstances and construction of this temple is to be

found i Che In-ting Jé-ho-chih KEHTE, 79 (and In “orks based on this,

viz., Sekino Tel 2y BF ¢ and Takcs]nma Takuichi 47 L& ﬁ-—- ¢ Nekka® Kaisetsu

% ﬂ‘_]j-ﬁﬁ pp- 13_6—-151; Murata Jiro #f B r“ﬂlS, Manshu no Shlsclu f#iﬂl'l

D Ei'-ﬁ, Tokyo 1941, pp 492—497). .
Third was the construction of the Tzd-kuang-ko 223 3. This victory

mcmorial building was erected in the western grounds of the 'pz_llacc. In 1t

of thc Zungars and Mohammedan tribes, the basic account,
mentioned clsewhere in this article, is the Pting-ting Chun-ka-erh fang-lich Z= 2 1%
-4 #%, but outlines arc given in Hsi-yii-wén-chien-lu 79 5 i 5L ¢2, Huang-ch'ao wu-k'ung
chi-sheng _{ﬂﬁmhﬁ, Shcng-w-chl » & id and Shuo-fang per-cheng mjﬂm '
- There are also accounts by European writers, based on these maternals, among which the
most camplcte is M. Courant, L’Asic centrale aux XVII* et XVIiie siecles, Lyon-Pam, |
1912. Among works by Japanecse writers, a concise account appears 2 Haneda Akira
Z3 | ¥, Iminzoku T&ji jo kara mitaru Shincho no Kaibu Toji-seisaku 5% B ELD
prawAoH 5 £ i B it (Shmcho no Henkyo Toji Seisaku ¥ PJ o B e s B,

Tokyo, 1944, pp. 101 et -eqq)

(1) For the conqucst
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Roscarches in Chinese Turkestan during the Chien-lung % g Period 3

were reposited the standards carried in the campaigns aéaimt the two ‘tl'ibﬂ '
together with the captured arms, while its dcc;orntiom includcd'ca‘rving; of a
poem by the Emperor, the texts of the Kaoch‘éng Tai-hsiich pei % & % &
#%, mentioned above, and other ‘compositions, as' well as sixteen lﬁai;xtings of
campaign scenes and portraits of fifty dl:'stinguished officers.  Subsequently,
portraits of fifty persons, who Had rendered distinguishcd service in the two
Chin-ch‘uan € )il campaigns, and twenty distinguished officers, who had served
in the Formosa campaign, were added. After this, the building was used
pérmanently as a hall of audience for foreign embassies and chiefs of foreign
ribes® - |

Fourth was to commijssion the four missionaries, Joscph' Castighone,
Dennis Amret Ignace Sichelbart and Jean Damaccne, to draw sixteen campajgn |
scenes, which were sent to France for copperplate cngﬁm:g This 1s a
matter of such remarkable interest viewed in the context of Sino-European

cultural mntercourse in modern times, that appendix I of ;lﬁs article has been

devoted to the bibliography of some of the detailed studies of the subject,

which have appeared. - | 1_-9'*

2

F:fth “a.s the compilation of the P‘in g-tmg Chun-ka-érh fang-liech Z &
2 (59

IR R E§ “This work consnsts of an mtruductory section (¥ Hﬁ) In 54
- chapters (%), a main section (JE#i) in 85 chapters, and a continuation
section (&Y #) In 33 chapt;:-rs; there are versions in Chinese and in Manchu

The introductory section dcals with the pcnod prior ‘ to the campaigns,
from K‘ang—hsl 39 7th month (Aug /Scpt. 1700) to Ch‘ cn-lung 17, 9th month
(Oct. /Nov 1752), and describes the rclatmns betwc.en the Zungars and the -

Chéing court after the fall of Galdan, and thc conqucst of Ch‘ng-hai ¥ i

(1) See Hu Ching #j 8%, Kuo-rch‘ao-mn-hua-lu MEIEz %R Vol. 1, comment on
Tzili-kuang-ko Hsi- ycn-t‘u -chiian 5% % R0 &8 3X B — 8. . o

(2) H. Cordier, Hutmre des relations de la Chine, etc., I, p. 474 II. PP- 117-118

TP,, 1921, p. 255, note 3.; Bland and Backhouse, China wunder the EmPrcu Dowagcr,
Pcking, 1937, pp. 100-101, etc. | -
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and Tibet b_v'thc. K¢ang-hsi Emperor. ‘Tht",-‘ninin scction contains a detailéd
account of the 'piciﬁcatioh of the 'Zunga;‘s and Mohammedan tribes, from
Ch':cn-lung 18, 11th month (Nov. /Dcc. 17538) to Ch‘:cn-lung 25, Srd month.
The continuation section dcals with the period from Ch‘lcn-lung 25, Srd momh
to Ch‘ien-lung 30, §th month, and describes the admlmstnuon of Sinkiang,
together with the revolt of thc Mohammedans of Uch and its suppression.

~ The compilation of the work was put in hand in Ch¢ien-lung 20, 7th
month®, and hcbmplctcd; according to Ssi-keu-ti-yao P9 TR B, 47, agfl
Kuoch‘ao Kung-shih hsii-pien B $§ & % #{4f 85, in Chfien-lung 37. However,
1thc ﬁork carries an Imgcrial preface of Chfien-lung 85, while we read also
in the memorial written by Lhc chief editor, Fu Héng 1§ {5, “ The work was
commissioned in the spring of the year of the boar (%) and occupied a period

of 15 years;” thus the work is stated to have been completed 15 years after

the year Z. %, i.e. Chéen-lung 20 (1755). Doubtless the text was completed

in Ch¢ien-lung 85, and publication took placé in Chéien-lung 37. But however

this may be, this “orL constitutes the greatest of the commemorative under-

»
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taklngs, and, aS c'.xplamed below, it was as a work .of reference for this _'

underla]ung that the st-vu-t‘ung—“ én—chlh Pg 3% A L &, the circumstances

of the .cdmpositibn of which, in parucular,. are st_ud:ed in tlus “article, was

ongmallv complled. s ) . ‘ : 2 ° EV% qﬁﬂ

Sixth was the compdauon of thc Hs:—yu-t‘u-chlh 7g & [E %,., in 52 chapt'crs

Zungars and Mohammedan

(4%2). This book 1s a gcographlcal study of the

tribes. Four’ introductory chaptcrs are entitled T‘lcn-chang fﬁ and consist

of a collection of composmons, in verse and prose, by Kao-tsung,. while the

remaining 48 ch _
Slnluang, wnh details of its lustary and administration.

ﬁiﬁ [ﬁ E‘ in 100 chaptcrs, was also compllcd in the tnmc of T‘ang under Kao-
i , .

- .
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(1) kao-uung shih-lu ‘3% 5% I-ﬂ:, 492. _
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tsung ¥ ¥, to commemorate the pacification of Chinese Turkestan®, but-it was
-e:;rl_v lost. In commissioning the present work,  the Ch‘iér;Jung Emperor
picked up this brokcn 'thrcad land pcrpctmtcd a detailed account of the
“condition of Central Asia in the middle of the 18th century.

Seventh was the survey of the newly acquired ‘territory of the Zungan
and Mohammcdan tribes, and the making of detailed maps based thereon.
The relevant sections of . the Chfen-lung Shih-san-p‘ai-ti-t‘u ﬁt&+£#iﬂﬁ
were produced on this occasion, and, as will be explained below, they are
valuable as bci_ng the most detailed and accurate maps of Central Asia ever
produced, whether in China or in Europe, Bel'ore the second half of the 19th
century. .. . il '

As the eighth item w§ should include the Productioﬁ of .the Hsi-ya-
tung-wén-chih R E X & and Wu-ti Ch‘ing-wéri-_-chig:n, L i L, to-
gether with the revision and enlargement of the Ta-ch‘ing I_-t‘ting-clﬁhl (]
— # i&, which went on side _by side with the historical ﬁndcrtakings'alrcady.

described.

As carly as Ch‘en-lung '20_, 2nd month (March/Apnl, 11?55), when the
.campaign against the Zungars began, Kao-tsung was already interested 1n in-
vestigating the his.lory and gcographv of the region. We rc;ad in an edict
ander the A F dav of thc srd month of tlus year (Morch 8, 1755) in the
Kao-tsung slnh-lu a8 «We further dccrm: (To the Chun—c}u-ta-ch‘én
JE# A [HE): In Han times, the western boundaries embraced extensive ter-
xitories, Witil troops statiqr;éd ‘throughout the regions of Urumcin and the

'Mohammc'dan tribes, some of the inhabitants of which acknﬁwlcdged allegiance

]

' (1) Kita Ajia Gakuhd (Dai ni :hu) it 2 M B (3K = %), pp- 233-235. P. Peum, :
‘Notes sur quclquu ll‘tlllﬂ, etc., TP., 1923, pp. 274-276 S
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to the court. - With the cstabl:ahmcnt of governments general in the early

Tang pcr 1od, the bo‘mdm“ were widely extended to the north-west.  But
the traces of such power have long since disappeared. We, therefore, command
E""'j'*mg"-'-rln BE %= 3¢ that, on the occasion of the present expedition, he compile

" detailed report both of all inf&rmation: which he finds can be shown to be

consonant ‘Wilh Hat; and T¥ang historical records, and of such information on

regions never pcnctratcd by Han and T‘ang, whnch he may ehcait through.
interrogation of natives. - -His rcport shall be submitted in due course, to serve
as a source for further work.“ X _

Howcfc.r, E—jung-an Eﬁﬁ{&z who was thﬁs charged with this rcs&mch,.
was unable to meet the Empcror"s' wishes, and his placﬁ was taken by Liu
- T¢‘ung-hsiin $#&¢ Eb; on whom was laild a stri;&_t injunction to produce a
geography (Wb AR R &). In an edict of Ch‘ic-n-lung 21,
2nd moﬁth F X (March 18, .-1'756), which appears in Kao-tsung shéng-hsiin
¥4 9, 217, and in Hsi-yu-t‘u-chih Ei:lﬁlgiﬁ, introduct_oryﬂ chapter, we
read: R

« We decree to the Chun-chl-ta-ch‘én 10 mj'c 2. Previous hlstoncs are-
extremely inaccurate in their accounts ol' the physical fcaturcs and mhal:uted
~ localities of the rcglon. extending from thc hcadquartcr of the campaign to
1L and Kazak. The reason 1s that the forclgn tribes have never had any’
records an&uhi'storlans, In cox;scqucncc have had no reliable data. Moreover,
instead of pcrsonal acquaintancc with the terntory, ihcv havc relied simply on
- hearsay ; and these oral accounts being delivered in local dialects, 1mportant
diétinctmns have been rblurrcd by linguistic differences. The lapse of time
has further intensified tl;el difficulties of research. We have lately turned our

attention to a .th;::rrough' study of these matters... We entrusted the task to

(1) Kno;tsung shcng-hsun iﬁ ﬁi ! o, 217. Hn-yu—t u-clnh pa 4R R A, mtrodudorr '

- ., "J" uu-

chaptcr e’ t:"",‘__" - e PgEs HL W T B | ‘ : )
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on which to work. ' For the requisite maps, documents, inscriptions q,n_d the -

hke are not available in such remote regions. Being, moreover, at the time,

occupicd with pressing military dutics, £ %5 had no leisure for this separate

undertaking.” Reports have now been received that enemy prisoners have been

taken. Liu T‘ung-hsiin ﬁﬁﬁ,‘ who is-now at headquarters without any

special task,. ﬁhould devote himself to this problem exclusively. Orders have

" now been issued to Ho Kuo-tsung {7] B 7% to proceed to 1li and make a survey

of the area, and he has received his instructions from Us in person. Ho Kuo-

tsung ] B 5% is to join him ammediately and proceed with lum. A gazetteer

18 to be compiled of all place-names, according to their locality, old and new
versions bcing carefully checked. The cnquiﬁcs and investigations which they
will thus be able to undertake at first hand will be of incomparably more
value than research confined to the pcrusz;l of old papers. Correction -of';.he_
accumulated inaccuracies of several thousand years will be an admirable achieve-
ment. “"c have at this moment a rare '0pportunity for a 3pl§ndid éntcrpﬁ;e.“
. Thus Liu T‘ung—hsﬁﬁ #18 Ib became rcspons_ib]c. for field research in
Chinese 'I;urkéstan, together with Ho Kuo-tsung {7 & 775, who wis ehgagcd in
survcyiﬁg the Zungaria and Ili areas. Another edict, to similar effect, was
1ssued 1n 'Ch‘ieﬁ‘-lung‘ 21, 4th month ¥ 4 (Ma).r 7, 1756): “...Lu T‘ung-k
hsiin $#% &b is ordered to joiﬁ Ho Kuo-tsung {f B 5% and proceed with him.

In accordance with the sense of Our previous edict, he 1s to check, record

‘and submit lists of all physical features and placc—naﬁlcs.. .

Liu T‘un.g-hsiin 1 ¥t &b, however; had ingufrcd the Emperor’s displeasure

by recommending the abandonment of Barkul, on the occasion of Amursana’s

| .'rcvolt, and, on Chien-lung 21, 4th month Z 3 (May 26, 1756), he was

recalled to Peking, after which the responsibility for research in Chinese

Turkestan dcvolve& on Ho .'Kuo-tsung fa‘ﬂ 2 alone. XV
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Thus. by Chfen-lung 26, 6th mo;ld\,- prelimingry wdrk had resluted 1n
.the compllauon and prescntntmn of the Ch‘in-ting Huang—yﬂ-hm—vu-t‘u—ch:h

w—-—-.‘n-ﬁ'h—h_..-.ﬁh‘- e — Y

ﬁﬁ NAREZ, but with the dc\'olopmcnt of Chinese Turkestan and the .
progress of rescarf_:h,‘ the need was felt for revision and enlargement, and the
bcginning of Ch‘ic_n-lung 47 saw the c?mplction qf the authonitative i\"crsion.m
_Thg first versio_n cannot be s'cc\n _today, the current qdiﬁan Bcing the sccon-d
version. It is not known #hcn the work of rcvisioﬁ and énlargcmcnt ‘was'
~undertaken, but that 1t was subscqucnt to Chfien-lung 29, 11th month [
(Nov. 23, 1764) 1s clear from an entry for that date In Kao-tsung shih-lu
#55E W 5%, 722, In v-lnch the desire is expressed to revise and cnlalge the
T‘u-chxh B & as soon as the Hs:—yu-t‘ung-wén-chlh Eﬂﬁ]if 1s completed.
_The mcmonals of the chlcf cditor of the first version, Fu Héng 1%,
and of the chief editor of the second version, Ying laen 3@%, are appcndcd
to the inttoductory chapter of the current edition. This work, based as it
was on field research, with its systcmatic. arrangement, its accuracy and its
- concisenc-ss, may justly be called a pcarl‘ among books of reference, and 1t
-may well claim to have fulfilled to the letter the express desire of the Ch‘ien-
lung Empcror for a compilation “of mcomparablv greater value than research
confined to the perusal of old papcrs, and his hopc that * correction of the
_accumulatcd- inaccuracies of several thousand years will be an admirable

achievement.”

It has bccn dcscnbcd above how, aftcr Ch‘lcn-lung 21, 4th month, Ho
Kuo-tsung {ijﬁ s who had originally been sent on a survey mission for

cartographical purposes, found himself engaged also In the collection of material
for t.hc Hsn-yu-t‘u-chlh 74 (8 & Since, however, } it was the survey of the

 territories of the Zungars and Mohammcdan tribes aboul: Wthh n:searches in

; #ﬂ#—-—_

(1) See decree in Hsl-yu-t ‘u-chib Hﬂnﬂ, :md Pm-li §sii-k’u-chtiian-shu tang-an
mﬂﬁﬂé!ﬂx."ﬂl l,p 32 B G Bel, - gl i,
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this i'cgion centred, it will be as ‘well to attempt to give some outline of that
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undertaking. |

It is well known tinal" the Huang-yii-chSian-lan-t'u 2 M 2 3 |4, based
on surveys nia_idé between K<ang-hsi 47 and 55 (1708—'-1716), is not only the
m:;st accurate and -dctailcd of Chinese atlases produced bleforc the 20th century,
but is also, even tc-rday, so generally rc'liablc‘ as to yield place only to ‘more
rﬁinulé surveys®.  But surveys of this period never extended further west
than Hamil and Ubsanor®. It was Kao-tsung's intention to make use of
the ﬂplportuﬁity *aﬁ'ordcd bjr his subjugation of the Zungars and Mahammedan
tribes to carry out a survey of Sinkiang, and so to carry on his grandfathcr’i
work, and he therefore followed up his conquest of Zungaﬁa by instantly
ordering that the néw*l_v acquired territory be surveyed 'and mapped®. Ac-
cordingly, on Ch‘ien-lung 21, 2nd month, 21st daf (March 21, 1756), the Tso-
'tu-yu-shlh Z i 40 Ho Kuo-tsung (7] B4 52 set out from Peking, accompamod
by Minggantu W% [, Futé W4, Fu Tsolin {§{F3% and Kao Shén-sslf
24t M@, and, working with Ha-chfing-a *A# F and Nu-san §"___, whO-.
were already on the ground, set to work on the survey.® Kao Shén-ssti %
#t © and Fu Tsolin {fl #£ & are the Portuguese Jesuits, Felix Da Rocha and
Joseph d’Espmh_a. According to letters of Amiot and Gau.bll the party also

2

(1) F. F.v. Rlchlhofm,Chlm,l p. 8. - 5 o

(2) J. F. Baddcley, Russia, Mongolia and China, 1, p. clxix. - Ishida Mikinosuke
3 BB Z 8, Ojin no Shina-kenkyd Ao ZWHRE, Ist ed.; pp. 191-192. W. Fuchs,
Der Jesuiten-Atlas der Kanghsi-Zeit, Pckmg, 1943. Mikami Masatoshi = t IE ), Koki
Jidai ni okeru Zesuitto no Sokuzu-_ngyo 213 !El&iftt‘\# b‘ ¥ X 4! » b 3 M H13R, Shien

g 7. LI 1952, pp. 25-50.

(3) Kao-tsung shih-lu E%ﬂﬂz, 485, Ch‘ien-lung 20, Srd month 7% 9 (MIY 10,

1755); 490, Ch'ien-lung 20, 6th month, %:H: (July 19, 1755); Kao-tsung shcng-hsun - 3

» m, 217.
(4) Kzo-taung shih-lu ¥ 5% ﬂ ﬂ, 504 Ch‘xen—]ung 21, 1st month, B gy (Feb. 2, 1756'}.

H. Bcrnard, Lcl étapes de la cartographle ic:u:nuﬁquc, Monumcnu Scnc:., l., 2, 1935,

p. 472. . o
(5) Kao-tsung ihlh-lu ﬁﬁklﬁ, 506, Ch‘lcmlung 2], 2nd rnomh, H-ﬂF (M:m:h 8,

- 1756). x o g Bk o icsad R S
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‘included two lainas deeply versed in mauimngﬁc.m. 5N_u-nn 3 = and d‘E;pinha'.
going westwards from Barkul, proceeded to Wi, then, marking x detour north-
wards, they proceeded to Ebi-nor, Jairdawan, Bai-tak and Khap-tak, and so
carried out their invcs*tig_ation; in Zungaria. Hq Ku&tsung {7 B 35, Ha-ching-a
| *>™ M and Da Rocha promcdéd mﬁt}m-\vesmarﬂs from Barkul, b);' way of
Bogdo-Gla and Erin-habirga-Gla to Turfan, Ilalik and Karashar, and explored
the greater’ and lesser valleys of the Khaidu{tau)-gol and _Yulciuzm. The
party reassembled at Suchou R #{ and returned to tiu: capital®, Theré is
no definite record of the field covered by Mingganfu Bf %@ and Fu-té
| 1 724, " The results of this éurvcy were submitted in Ch‘icn—lung.. 21, 10th
month®, It was probably for the maps submitted by Ho Kuo-tsung {7 [ ;"-'f:-
on. this occasion that Kao-tsung composed his ;'crscs known as “.Ch‘icn-lung
ping-tzif [Ql_st year] yu-ti Yi-ti-t'u shih™  $2FE P F 47 8 2230 5 350
According to Gaubil, who was i‘n Peking at the time, the party’s researches
covered 43 localities.® (It has been described .abovc how the work of Ho
Kuo-tsung {7 B 5% and_his party also included collection of material for the
Hsi-y'.ii-t‘u-chih 7 S &)

With the subjugation of the Moham;:ncdan tribes in Ch‘en-lung 24, 1t
was not long bcl’orc— a further survey of the area was plit in hand. A mission,
" which included, in- addition to anggantu Hﬂ-‘—'_;?[ﬁﬂ, d’Espinha and Da Rocha
of the prev_igus cxpcditiOH:
frém' Peking in Chéienlung 24, 5th month™

-;_-_i_# d

(1) H. Bernard, op. cit., loc. cit.

chéng ch'u-pien ¥ & Bt 81

Pfister, Notices biographiques, II,** p. 794. pors ey E _
(3) Phster, op. cit., 11, p. 7743 H. Bernard, op. cit., loc. cit. _

~ (4) Ho Kuotsung Kuo-ship-pén-chuan {11 Bl 7% & A 1K, cilfd above, note 16.
. +(5) Sece Kuo-ch‘ao-yiian-huz-lu o8 p: & ¢, Vol. 2, s.v. Hsti Yang & 8.
(6) Phster, op- cit., p. 774. ' - -
- (7) Kaotsung shih-lu 'ﬁﬁﬂﬁ,
1759). Kao-tsung shéng-hsiin ¥ X £ g, 218.

i’Vﬁ Lin-t‘ai I[%#k#%% and Té Pao 445, set out

and returned 11 months

e 4 3 71; Bretschneider, Mediacval Researches, IL p. 2013

| 586, Ch‘icn-lungﬁ 24, 5th month, X (May_26, _'




— - T——— o —— '-J"‘I"".' T T e i Sl Sk e
. . »
ot RIS P e - 1 o 4y i’ |
; - - &

i i — = T = o —— e
: 4 -_ = rl =ialh KA 5! . i .8 T -|‘
I, P8 T TR S PO TNy Ty T s Sy
L 5 . T = T - ]

__Researches in Chmeu Turl:cstm during the Ch‘lcn-lun; 02 & Period 11

Bl e - —

later™, " This survey covered the area from Kucha, Alr.'su, Kashgar, Yarkand
and Khotan (or Ilchi) to Wakhan, Bolor and Badakhshan, as well as Tashkent,

Andijan and Namanagan‘®, : . o groena  gitm g w il it

Using the results of these sun'c'ys and the maps brought back by the .
mission, the Ch‘ien-lung Eml;cror supplemented the Hu:mg-;yli cl;‘iian-lan-t‘u
BN 2 5 B-‘ﬂ,' and issued orders to the -chnch Jesuit missionary, Michel Benoist
(ahas C-hiang Yu-jén i‘!f-zi‘.t), to make maps of China on three scalcs. Details
of this project are to be‘ found in a letter of Benoist, believed to be- of the
end of the year 1773, The medium and small scale maps were pfintcd by

. wood-block, whil;s the largest were printed by copperplate.  Phster and Prof. S.

Wada FH 7§ have both shown that these copperplate maps are in fact the
Ch‘icn-_-lung shih-san-pcai-ti-t‘u $¢ ¥ -+ = $E 3t ] lSincc the completion of
these copperplate maps is mentioned in a letter of | Benoist, dated as early as
25 November 1770 (Ch‘ien-lung 35, 10th mondl, oth day)®, if we take Phister
to be right when he assigns the beginning of the work Lof cngﬁviﬁg to the
year 1769‘®, _the engraving of the plates would have been comp_lcted between
Chéien-lung 84 and 35 (1769-70). Profc.;:.sor S. Goto ﬁiﬁiﬂ,' in his

(1) Hsu Sung, &1, Hsin;chiang fu 3 & MR, prcfage; mmn;cnt.‘ |

(2) Hsivyii tu-chih PSR B, 6, 7.; Lettres &difiantes, etc, nouv. ed. xxiv, p. 27,
n. 1.; Mémoires concernant les Chinois, 1, pp. 399—400.; Baddeley, op. cit.,, loc. at.; A.

Herrmann, Westlinder, etc., Southern Tibet, VIIL, p. 291-297. Bemnard considers it ques-

tionable whether a large scale survey was carried out on this occasion, but he 1s in error.
See Bernard, op. cit,, p. 473.

(8) Letters edifiantes, etc., nouv. éd. xxiv, pp. 381-383.; P. Pelliot, Les Conquétes de

| Pempereur de la Chine, TP., 1921 pp. 222-223.; W. Fuchs, Matenalea zur Kartographie
der Mandju-Zeit, Monumcnta Serica, 111, P. 202 Gotd &Eikﬁﬁ, Kenryu-tei Dcn EZE

(4) Wada Ser 1 0 ¥, T"a-sh: ronso mﬁ 58, PP 573-5?5 Pfister, op. cu.,
II, pp. 820-821.

(5) H. Cordier, Les correspondants de Bertin, TP 1917, pp. 337—340 1921 p. 220.
(6) Phster, op. cit., 1I, p. 820, does not indicate his basis for this dating, but see

~p. 776, n. 1, where he mentions Cibot’s letter, dated 28 October 1770, quoted by Brucker,
which says, “On vient de faire paraitre les: cartes et les notices des pays nouvellement
conquis, sans, dire un mot de nos Péres portugais qui les ont faites sur les lieux ouils

étaient allés par ordre de I'empreur de la Chine™ . uite
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of Chinese Turkestan, Ch‘ing-har ¥ i and Tibét, it must’ be acknowledged )
that the work embodicd, at least in its own time, the very highest geographi-
cﬁl'knowl;:dgé, and that it brought for the first time into the light of day
the g‘cogra?hy of Central Asia, which had hitherto lain Jocked in darkness.
On 'itlwas based the “ Map of Central Asia,” made by J. Klaproth, };ubliahed, _
with funds provided by the Prussian Government, in 1836® (Carte de PAsie
centrale dressée d’aprés les cartes levées par ordre de I’Empereur Khian Loung,

par les Missionaires de Peking, et d’aprés un grand nombre de notions ex-
traites et traduites de livres chinois par M. Jules Klaproth, 4 fcu.illa, gﬁnd
aigle, paris 13.‘3-6.)"-" The same geographer, Klaproth, translated and- studied
t};c information contained in the Msi-yii-t‘u~chih 7 3 [l & and other Chinese

geographical works. Iﬁdecd, when we consider how, unt1] the latter'pm'-of

the 19th century, the world’s knowledge of the geography of inner Asia was

dominated. by the work of the Ch9en-lung court®, we cannot but-acknow-

ledge the immeasurable contuibution to the advancement of human .know-
ledge, which those researches made. - However, Klaproth’s map of Central

Asia incorporates arbitrary alterations to the. oniginal, as is disclosed by a

e et W bt AT Sy — e H T e @S E W - - - ooy = A
= -r . ¥ ¥ = - .I. - = + g n
- - . e & - Tt . = - - ==

.q't-ql-n.‘i':'—rﬁ'-"-"'"
- - .
-' - = - a

comparison of the Shih-san-pai-t‘u <=3k [& with the rcprc;ductions_ of

- Klaproth’s map contained in the works of Baddeley and Hedin.¢? Rawlinson®™

(1) The year after Klaproth's death. But it is given as 1835 in Eyrées’ Life of
Klaproth (Biographie universelle, Supplement, LXVIIL Paris, 1841, p. 547.); in Cordier,
BS, 2nd ed., 1V, 2805-2806, based on the preceding; and in Tanaka Suiichird m & 2 — 3,
Shira-gaku no Enkaku # 3 &8 o 7% A (Tanaka Suihire Shigaku Rombunshi Hj 2K — e
B 53, p. 184); Ishida Mikinosuke 13 g & 2 BY, op. cit.,, p. 256. o

(2) J. Klaproth, JA, 1¢ Seric, S, 1823 pp. 294-295.; J. H. Plath, Die Vslker der
Mandschurey, 2, Géttingen, 1831, P- 839 Anm. 1; A. von' Humboldt, L'Asie centrale, 1,
Paris, 1843, p. XXIV. But the onginal may, translated by Klaproth, which later passed
into Pauthier’s possession, consisted of only 13 leaves, which showed that Klaproth never
had the whole of the Shih-san-p‘ai ti-ttu - = t#3h M. Cf. H. Benard, Les é&tapes, etc,,
Monumenta Serica, 1, 3, p. 495, note 146. | | : i gl

(3) A. von Humboldt, op. eit., 1, II..S. Hedin, Southern Tibet, 111 Pp. 43-44. : .
. (4)- Baddeley, Russia. Mongolia and China, 1, Pp. cbx-clxxii.; S. Hedin, op. cit. 1V,

o pp- 4344, . TR LT o R i
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(5) H. G. Rawlinson, Proceedings of R.G.S., 1836, ..i::c..
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Kenryt-te1.Den ¥ B 2 4 .(p. 178), does not indicate his grounds for assigning
this to. 1772 or thcreabouti;- ol Mot e 0 L diell

According to the mfcrcnc«e of Benoistt® , one hundred copies of the Shih-
san-p<ai-tit‘u + = HME must ha\*c been pnnted, involving 10,400 sheets,
but the work was so rare, even 1n Chu'ng_ﬁl that it was dificult to form an
idea of its scale. Happil);,- however, it was reprinted, in 1931, f:jom the
onginal plates -'prescr\'cd in the Peking Imperial .Palace Museum (it 3% & B 1§
Mﬁ‘), and has bccbme, .u a result, readily accessible to us today. The

description in Li-ting chih-chien chuan-pén shu-mu says, This map extends
| from the Indian Ocean in the south to Arcuc Ocean in the north, from the
Eastern Sea in the cast to the Mediterranean in the west. The -wholc map
is several yeards wide, but it is divided into 18 sections, covering a number
of shects, degrees of latitude and longitﬁdc being indicated on each sheet.
Based on K¢ng-hsi maps, it 1s bo:.h -morc exact and more inclusive thgﬁ
| t.hosc,;. and 1s 'u:lriv'alled by any previous maps.” While the Huang-yu ch‘uan-
lan-t'u 2 M2 %N of Kang-hsi provided the basis for China proper, the
maps of -the bord.e.ring regions embodied the results of subsequent surveys
and researches. It is, howcvcr, an 'acccpt-ed crificism that its vastness of scale
is not matched by its exactitude, and we find the gcncral verdict to be borne
out when we comparc lt with atlascs, which may be said to approach the
Huang—vu-ch‘uan—lan-t‘u 1‘1 F&é:i [ most closely, i.e. thc Ch‘mg nei-fu 1-t‘ung
yu-tl-pl-t‘u WARHF—# AR or D’Anvill’s wad ‘Atlas de la Chine,
t:ic. But this applies to the portions covered by ‘the K<ang-hsi maps.' When
it comes to the Shih-san-p‘ai-t‘u +Eﬁ.[$ Boﬁrcvcr, and the new dclincation;'.

(1) Letters édl.ﬁanlcs, nouv. éd. mv, pp. 381-384, 368, 424 ~H. Cordlcr, op. at.,
loc ot - -

(2) See Shcng-chmg tll‘:n!-Chﬂ.'l pﬂ-k‘ao EHEM 'M #, 1. Lu-t‘mg Chl.h-t:l'llcn chuan-
pén shu-mu &F XX &1 B @ 4<% B, 5. Wen-mo-chai t‘u-shu chmg-ycn-lu REMIZIER
% (Yii-t'u chih shu i 2= B). Lo Chcn-yu Hlﬁi, Wu-shlh-th-mcng-hén -lu 3£+ HX
it 8%, 4th mon(h, 6th day (April 6, 1915). on Bagailp s Pon, B Ty o



Researches in Chinese Turkestan during the Chtien-lung 1 M Period 15

:shih hsil-pilcr.l MR H AR, 99, 100, or Ch‘ing nei-fu &&bm—ch‘u Yd-t‘u-fang
t‘u-mu ch‘u-pien, ﬁ#ﬁ}ﬁ}ﬂttﬂﬁmﬂwm IH.E ¥ #1, etc., there is no mention
of a map called Ta-ch‘ing i-t‘ung-yii-t‘u X i — #£ 21 54, but Ht:;ang-yﬁ_-ch‘iim-
tu 5122 BE (or Huang-yi fang-ko ch‘Gan-t‘u ﬁﬂji#ﬁé[ﬁ or Huang-y6
.Ishih-p‘ai chidan-tu Lt 2 - 3% 2 [ig), paper, ten rolls, with lines of latitude
and longitude, are listed, with width of 1 ch‘th (R) 7 ts‘un () and lengths
from 8 chih (R) to 2 chang (%) 6 ch‘ih (R) 1 ts‘un (~f). Since the name -

"Huang-yii chiian-tu 5t 4 2 & means the same as Ta-ch‘ing chan-t‘u X 7§
2> [4, the map acquired by Reeves was probably one of these. But a point
“which does require clarification is that Huttmann dates this map about 1760,
and Baddeley supposcs it to have been published in 1760 or 1761. This 1s
probably due, not to- any specific year of Chien-lung b:ing'smed on the
-ongma.l map, but to the Imperial verses of Ch‘lcn-lunﬂ' 25, BLb month -
-(Scptcmber/October, 1760) printed with it Thcsc verses appear on the first |
roll of the Huang-yii-ch‘Gan-t‘u I ﬁﬂé Pl (in ten rolls) preserved in the

Impcnal Palacc, which i1s hsted in the Kuo-ch‘ao kung-shih hm-pltn ¥ 7R
B B, 99. These verses, moreover, also regularly appear on all maps
produced in the Chfien-lung period and on all subsequcnt maps wh.lch may

have been, to a greater or less degree, based thercon. This probably accounts

for the way in wluch, whenever they refer -to Ch¢ien-lung maps, European
scholars confidently date them in 1760 or 1761. Michel Benoist’s refercncc
suggests that all the maps, on the three sca]cs, uhcthc.r woodblock or copper-
Platc, were made at about the same time, while thcre 18 No ewdcncc to support
:tl_w statements of Huttmann or Baddeley that “the woodblock ones alone were
made as early as 1.760. The fact is that the survey party did not return to

| Pcking until 1760, and it would. have been quite impossible, in that same
year, to have sorted out the results ;::.f their invcstigations and comﬁlctcd the
: preparation of the blocks. It shou]d be mcnhoncd that thc scale of the

woodblock maps was four fifths of that of the coppcrplatc ones. Companmn



14 “ . The Memoirs of the Toyo Bunke . .+«

and Wood'"? have- pointed out how ICI‘IOII'I"I . were ‘lc‘mg troubled by this.®
It may be mcntioncd. that Klaproth supposed the SI;ilmmp‘aH'u I-I—E?,#W |
to have been published §;1'1760. He must have .inferred this from the date,
Chen-lung 25, 8th month (S;p(;zlnbcnOctol;cr, 1760) of thé Imperial \';rncn,
which appear in the introduction. But since the survey of the area of the
Mohammedan u:ibcs had -been complctcd only three months ecarlier, we may
be confident that it would not have been possible by then to h;.wc published
the copperplate Shih-san-p‘ai-t‘u + = $ [, of which the engraving of the

plates would have required some time.
On the Shih-san-p‘ai-t‘u + = $ I, the place-names are all given in Chinese
script, but there was also published a map of China, on which the place-

names in China proper are given in Chinese, and those in the outer territornes,

-r" —— e — S
i - o P e

in Manchu script. This is the Ta-ching i-t‘ung-yu-t‘u A T8 — ¥ 4 [, pre-
served in the former India Office. This was sent, in 1825, to the hbrary
of the hcaci office of the East India Company in j..ondon, by John Reeves,
the Company’s official in Canton. It is a iargc map in “ten very long rolls”
(shih-p‘ai + 3%), made up of some hundred scctionaj maps, ‘ca.ch. roll being

27 feet long.® W. Fuchs believes it to be -one of the woodblock maps of

China (medium scale) made by Michel Benost, and he points out that, among

the maps of China preserved in the Dairen Library of the South Manchurian

Railway Company, there is a l'r."agmé.nt which may also be supposed to be a section

of such 2 map.?  This identification may well be correct. In Kuo-chfao kung-

(1) J. Wood, Journey to the Sources of the Oxus, 2nd ed., Preface, p.V.

(2) Also see, for Klaproth’s map of Central Asia: W. Huttmann, J.R.G.C., 1844, p.
119; H.G. Rawlinson, ibid., 1872, pp. 476, 478; Cataloguc de la Bibliothéque de feu M.
“Thonnelier, Paris, 1800, pp. 525-526; V. dec Saint-Martin, Mémoire analytique, ctc. dans
Julien, Mémoire sur les contrées occidentales, II, p. 254. y

(3) W. Huttmann, On Chinese and European Maps of China, J.R.G.S., 1884, pp.
119-120. J.H. Baddeley, op. cit., 1 pp. clxix-clxx, Separate Shect, No. 17.

(4) Matenalen zur Kartographie der Mandchu-Zeit, M.S., 111, pp. 200-204, 201-208,
pl. 3. The fragment concerned is listed as item 339 in the Shina Chizu Mokuroku 3 5

i B #x published by the Dairen Library in October, 1930. It is described as a map
of Shinkiang, (Manchu letterpress), woodblock, medium size. - .. . .. |
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‘mubjugation of the Zungafu and Mohammedan tribes, but, just as in the case

of the various Tai-ts‘ai chiien-lung ‘shih-san-p‘a-tu PFREE+ =K

(ranging from one to 21 leaves) listed in the. Pei<ching jén-wén-k‘o-hsiich- |

yenchiu-so t‘sang-shu chien-mu b A XE A FF R MG B (Sllih4pu
B #7, p. 82a.) it .is impossible’ to discover anything about its character, in
'_rparticular about 1ts rclatfonship to the section of the copperplate thirteen roll

map covering Chinese Turkestap, -

oI
The compilation of the Hsi-yii-t‘ung-wén-chih Eiﬁﬁj‘cf went on side

by side with, or as a by-product of, the compilation of P’ing-ting Chun-ka- |

ucrh fang—luch B & oS /5 BE and Huang-yi -hs:-E-t‘ -c]uh 1A E’ :I:QE i L‘-\,

—
. i A

the surveys of the territories of the Zungars and Mohammcdan tribes and the
preparation of maps of the new accesswns. The Hm-yu-t'ung-ch-cluh 18
an 24 chapters (%) and may be dcscnbcd as a geographical, historical and
b:ograplncal dictionary of the Teien-shan Nan-lu R I # and Pei-lu 4t 2%,
Ch¢ing-hai ¥ i and Tibet. Its conicnts are as follows: -

-Chal;tcr. 1. T4en-shan Pei-lu ﬁ l.l]-:lt £, places. - :

‘Chapters 2. and 8. T‘ien-shan Nan-lu X Il 75 &8, places 1 and 2. o

Chapter 4. Trien-shan Nan-lu X | #§ &, and Peidu it £, nmuntgim.
Chapter 5. . Ten-shan Pei-lu % W JE &, nvers, .‘

‘Chapter . 6. T‘:cn—shan Nan-lu X il # B, nvers. _

-bhaptcu 7 to 10 T¢ien-shan Pei-lu x% LIJ:IEE% Zungar pcrsons 1 to 4.

LChapter 11 to 18. T¢len- shan Nan-lu XK ] ™ Mohammedan pcrsona 1 tos.

Chapter 14.. Chiing-hai ¥ #, places. .

- x I'-.' UL

| 'Chapte:" 1_5 Ch‘mg-hal ﬁ‘ffi mounmm.*

. MR ‘... LG LR ,,.,...-...-_-. . U _
‘Chapter 16. Ch‘mghau ¥F i, rivers. Tyl heede s e T l}ﬁﬂ

Chapter 17, Ch‘mg-hal ﬁ?fﬁ Pergon’, v r\/lfbb)
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of reproductions of the India Office mai: or ‘the Dairen Library sectional mapr
with the Shih-nn—p‘li:-ti-t'u + =% shows that not only are there far
fewer places entered on‘ the smaller scale one but that, in general, it is,
conmdmbly rougher. There is an article in “Mémoires concernant les C hmom“"’

dated at Pcking 27 July 1776, in which it is statcd that the Ch‘:cn-lung
Emperor onginally ordered the preparation of a map from 100 large blocks,.'
in the hope of ‘improving on the excessive smallness of previous maps, but
tl;at. when this came from the press, it was found that the place-names 1t
contained were too crowded and conflwcd and, moreover, that many had been
omitted, and that he therefore instantly ordered that an even larger scale map-

be prepared. This probably refers to the ten roll woodblock and thirteens

roll copperplate maps. Nothing is known of the other woodblock map (i.e.
the -smallcst), but it scems certain that at least three kinds of maps were

produced, embodying the Tresults of the field ‘researches in the territory of

o R L R R e e .
: : f : " e -
, } y yo il : x b P
® A :

Zungaria and the Mohammedan tribes. -

Surveys of Chinese Turkestan during the Chfien-lung penod were not.
* confined to those of Chéien-lung 21 and 24 to 25. In Chen-lung ‘36, 9th
month (Oct./Nov., ..1771), the transfer oi' the Torgut tribes, from the Don
and \r}olga basins to 111, provided the occasién for ordering - the missionaries:

to carry out a further survey of the region. A letter of ‘Amiot, dated 4

- sy _..—-“__‘--U- ‘#‘#W-—-‘“_"—'— ‘-'_""”-ﬁwﬁ- -
] g F 2 y - " . Ll - =
i, - o e U A R = :
- ot =g '..lu.." e

October 1772, mentions thé departure of missionaries for I five months

previously.® But nothing is known of the identity of the missionaries €on-
cerned or whether thcu' findings were ever published. _
. The Kuo-ch‘ao—yuan-hm-lu Crif:| F"’E # (2nd Volume) of Hu Ching # ?:ﬂ:
lists a Hs:-yu-yu—t‘u Pk P E in one volume by Hsii Yang 1&?& (an artist
‘who ﬁrqucd iu the Hua-ydian # B2 during the Chfien-lung period). A comment

on the entry makes it clear that this production was connected with the
: ;i p f ”
(1) Mémoires concernant Jes Chmms, 11, Pans, 1777, p 417.
(2) Mémoires concernant les Chmou, 1, Panl, 1776 p. 327..
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Iuséd, only onc was used as the basic script for any one -pmpcr-mn;e. .This
principle i'll indica'te;:l in the following passage from t.hc ‘Huang-ch‘ao Wen-
hsien-t‘ung-k‘ao 53 01 < it i o, '2131 PR % "y
“We would point out...when the entryis in Kalmuck, the basic script
used is Todo, while the Tibetan, Mongol anci Arabic scripts are merely used
to give phonetic cquiva_lcnt,s. Where t~htc cnu.y 1s in Eastérn . Turki, 'thc: basic
script used is Arabic, while the Tibetan, Mongol and Todo scripts are merely
used o give phonecuc equivalents. - Thus In each case, mulalis mutcmdu both

sound _and meaning are elucidated.”.

It 1s thas muluplicity of .languagcs and their phonetic representation, by
means of the Manchu and Chinese scripts, which is meant by T‘ung-wén [
3 or “linguistic universalit},';". The Impenal preface, in the introductory
chapter to the T‘ung-wén-chih, explains this in-thc following terms: .

~ “By ¢linguwistic universality’ we mcan an 'é.ttension of the -fqnction! of
the T‘ung-wén-}iﬁn-t‘ung [ 2X 5l &%, the addition of the, corrcsponding' words,
in the languages of the various tribes, serving to clarify the records of Chinese
Turkestan- and to bring them to pu].ﬁic nouice, with all possibility of error,
however shight, eliminated.” e e g 5 |

The function of the [IT‘ung-wEn-J yiun-t‘ung -[ R} 2] #1#t, alluded to
above, 1s indicated In the fb].lbwing passage in the -Impe.rial preface to that |
work, where the efficacy of the Manchu and Chinese scripts, for spelling
purposes, 1is mcnnoned * l __ | |

“In its alphabct of twelve basic svmbols, Our dynastv posscsscs an all-
cmbracmg l:tcrary mstrument. No sound- can elude the phonetic combmahons
of which it is capable. It can express any sound whatever with a precision
and .complctcness, of .Wthh Chmcsg 1s incapable. This surel_v 1s the summit
.o[." linguistic universality.” | . 4 s e -

For the study of Chinese Turkcst.an and Ttb-et dunng the Ch‘mg pcnod
thc Hs:-yu t‘ung-“én—clnh 7 1 F‘d,‘if‘ is an mdlspensable thesaurus. This
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Chapter 18. Tibet, places. -+« vl fo i e ws ando s e
Chapter 19 and 20. -':l"il?ct, mountains 1 :;nd g VahowseT
Chapte:r 21 and 22. Tibet, rivers 1 and 2. '-
Cha:pt# 23 and 24. Tibet, persons 1 and 2. _ |
The total number of proper ﬁames included is 3,111, Each of these,.
is first spelt in Manchu scrip;t and then in Chinese. This is followed By an
explanatory note on the t:.';rm, which includes, in the case of a geographical
entry, its history, and, in the case of a pcrs;:m, his g;cnealogical- pbsition. etc..
. The pronunciation is then given in Mongolian, Tibetan, Todo and Arabic
script. These Manchu and Chincst-: phonetic renderings are used as standard.
spellings Lllrtz;ughout the Pang-ting Chun-ka-érh fang-lieh 75 % o0 9% /& 05 BY
and Hsi-yﬁ-t‘ucﬁih P 3§ & and in subsequent éfﬁciai or private records or
glossanes. As 1s explained below, it was the pressing need for standardized
spellings ;)f proper names, confronting the compilers of the Fang-liieh 75 Ef,.
T<u-chith A #& and so Lon, which constituted one of the prime reasons for the
coinpilation- of the T‘ung-wén-clﬁh 2 #&. No particular comment 1is n:-;cded'
on the Manclhu, Chinese, Mongol and Tibetan scripts. The Todo script,
adapted from the Mongol for the pul;posc of rendering the pronunciation of

the OlI6t dialect,” used an alphabet invented in 1684 by Zaya Pandita, a

native of the Khoshut tribe,* <todo™ 1n Mongol, signifying  “ clear,

lucid®.  The Arabic scnipt was used by the Mohammedan peoples, whose

language was Eastern. Turki® However, although these various scripts were

(1) Catalogue de la Bibliothéque Orientale de feu M. Jules Thonnelier, Paris, 1880,
~ p. 524, No. 3977.; B. Laufer, Skizze der mandjurischen Literatur, Keleti Szemle, 1X,
1908, p. 41.; Do., I.om-“ords in Tibetan, TP., XVII, 1916, pp. 431435, *

(2) What is referred to in the 'I‘ung-wcn-chlh Ifj 2 & as Zungar language is known |

to Europeans as Kalmuck Mongolian.
" (3) B. Laufer, ‘Skizze der mongolischen Literatur, p. 186.; Hattori Shirc i # 4 A,
Mpoko to sono Gengo ¥ & & ¥ o ® i&, Tokyo, 1942, p. 256, eic. |
(4) Ramstedt, Kalmuckisches Wortcrbuch. P 396.; Kowalewskii, chtmnnurc, I11, p.

1838.
(5) A dcmlcd explanation of thc Todo md An.b:c lcnpts is gwcn in the Hu-yl.i-
tu-chlh Eﬂﬁﬁ, 47, 48. - MR NE s PR N
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vours of Onental and Western expeditions sincé the end of the 19th’ century,

Reference to the material collected, for example,’ by Dutreuil de Rhini® or A.

v. Le Coq™® makes this clear. The conquest of the Zungars and Mohammedan

tribes was an event of very great significance for that part of the world, - but
the success with which the Chting, not content to stop at conquest, went on

to devote their energies to the preservation of . ancient records, must also excite

our admiration. -

The T‘ung-wén-chih 3% 18 of imperishable value as a source for
the study of the languages of Central Asia in' the 18th ccntu:y First of all,

comparison of the transliterations in the six alphabets enables us to ‘determine .

the pronunciation of the symbols in the several scripts and the phonetic
relationships between the scripts, at the period concerned.  Further, the .
etymological comments appended to each term enrich otir knowledge of the
vocabulary of the languages at that period, and so -enable us to study their
morphology. ' (Whether, however, the etymological explanations are aécur;té

Or not is ano-thcr question.) Since the end of the 19th century a number of

scholars have carried out research on the languages of this region, and some

of the rcsults have been published. But before this, bbv-'far the greatest con-

tribution “to the study of the Ianguages of the Zungars, the Mohammedan

tribes and, especially, the Tibetans, was made by the Ching, in pamcular,

'lﬂ'.

by the publications of the Chien-lung period, of which the T‘ung-wén-chih
I8 a shinilng_cxamplc; Lo w Pl s ome Tl ow JE g .
 In addition to 1t.s scientific value, the T‘ung-wén-chih R = % has con-
siderable cultural and politica.l significance.” This is one aspect of the historical
value of the T‘ung-wen-chlh A 2 1§‘ per se. As is well known, the K‘ang-

hsi Emperor and his succcssors, anxious to eliminate anti-Manchu feeling

" (1) Dutreuil dc Rhins, Miusibn scientiﬁquc dms la Haute Anc, lll, Pans, 1898, pp.'-

(2) A.v. Le Coq, Vﬂlhkundhchu aus Osl:tur'lm‘tn, Bcrlm, 1916, p. 567. "f
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18 80, not-oniv because it serves as 2 d:cnonar\r or .garctteer to the P‘mg-tmg
Chun-ka-2rh. fane-liish ?Emﬁﬂjl&, Hm—yﬁ-t‘u-chlh AR M X or Shahe
san-p‘ai-ti-t‘u - = $k M B, or bacause it constituted thc standard for the trane-

literation of proper names in subsequent works, but also because it complcmcms

and amphﬁos such works and is thus itsclf one. of the basic sources for

rescarch into the history, geography and culture of Central Asia at the périod.

In the first placo, the standardized Manchu and Chinese transliterations

of proper names, in the T‘ung-wén-chih [ 3 &, are aocompanico both by
the spclling of the words concerned in their original language and by their

| phonetic equivalents in . various other alphabets. Although these are not

necessarily always ‘accurate, their comparauve study affords us a valuable clue

tow a.rds the reconstruction of the pronunciation of the time. Further, no

record of many of the proper names mstcd until the T‘ung—men-chlh Rl &

came into being, and in this respect, thcrcl’orc, the value of the work is very

great indeed. In particular, what, above all gives the T‘ung-“&n-cluh 5] 3

& its hlghcst historical value, are the details it prov:des of the gcncalog:es |

of thc Dalai Lamas and of the royal I'am:hcs of the Zungars, thc Mohammedan

mbes, Chng-hai ?' #% and Tibet. It is true that these appear, to some

extent, also in the st-yu-t‘u-ch.lh iR % and in the Chq m—tmg \Val-fan
Meng-ku Hm-pu wang-Lung plao—chuan ﬁ;iﬁ%ﬂﬁ ﬁ‘]ﬂﬁii "-i.cf#, but

S
_ the accounts in the T‘ ung-weén-chih [ jcf are the most thorough When

e )

e

we compare the relevant portions of the T‘ung-wén-chlh [l 2L & with the
gcncaloglcs of the. Zungars, which appear in PS Pallas’ coll:cuon of records

of the Mongols‘" .compllcd about ‘the same time, we can readily see how

extremcly thorough are those of the former work. The same may be said of

the .gcncalogios of the Mohammedan i:riEcs, for which it has proved impos-
sible to assemble sﬁch detailed information In spite of .all the carnest endei-

( 1 ) Sammlungcn hmomchcr Nachnchten ubcr d:c mongohschcn Volkcnchxftcn, I, St.
Petersburg, 1776, p. 29 fl, - et S
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- linguistic studies and the progress he made in the study of ‘Oldt, Eastern _
Turki and Tibetan, by reference to the prefaces to 'the‘ Hsi-yl-t‘u-chih 74 i
[ & or Yiichih Man-chu Méng-ku Han-tztd sm-ho-ch‘ich-yin ch‘i-ngdwén-
chien dﬂﬂﬁﬂ:gﬁiﬁ#‘-__ V% H X %, or to the Impcnal prcfaces

the Hsi-yii-ti-ming k‘aochéng hsii-shuo 7§ 1% s 4 % It £% 22V, Wu-ssti-tsang
chi \Vei:-tsang £ 7 i, BP %5 B or Hsi-yG-t‘ung-wén-chih P54 @ % % * Thus
these researches on the languagﬁs of Chinese Turkestan would seem to
have been not simply the continuation of traditional policy, but also to a
great extent the oﬁtcoﬁl;: of the Ch‘en-lung Emperor’s personal inclinations.
But, however that may be, the territory of the Ch‘ing reached just about its
greatest extent with the accession of Sinkiang, and the Hsi-ydi t<ung-wén-chih
79 3% [7] 22 &, which records the results of the diligent research on the languages
of the area, serves, togéhcr with the \Vu-t‘i-ch‘ing-\m'én-chicn T 8 ¥ X E,
as an admirable demonstration of the concept of “linguistic universality*,
which constituted one of the basic elements in the cultural policy of the
Ching dynasty. The Hsi-yi t"ungnﬁn-chih Py % 5] :tf is. thus a work of
great 1mportance in a number of rcspccts;, yet the circumstances of its com-
pﬂaﬁon have geﬁera]l_v been left in obscurity hitherto. My-.own researches -

are, indeed, also far from complete, but an outline is attémptcd below.

W

The Hsi-yi-t‘ung-wén-chih P4 1 [{ % & was originally produced as a
work of refcrcncc for the compilation of the P‘mg-tmg Chun-ka-érh fmg—luch

Z5 o i ol @y 75 B¥. The Imperial prcface to the T‘ung-wén-chih [ % &

_makes this clear: Wlth the termmauOn of the conquest of Chinese Turkcstan,"

(1) In Kao-tsung yu-ch:h-wcn ch‘u—-cln I #Wﬂij lﬁ: 14, :md Hst-yu-t‘u-chlh H R
" b b &, Tien-chang % 13, 1. o, _ | .
. (2) In Ch'in-ting Wai-fan Méng-ku Hui-pu wang-kung plao-chuan, 9, ﬂ‘k‘iiﬂ'ﬂﬂ
@ # E 2 2% ¥ (Kuo-ch*ao-ch'i-hsien-lei-chéng ch*u-pien W # % B 8 8% %0 i) |
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among the Chinese; strove to imbibe Chinese culture and to translate Confucian

ideals of government into reality; with the same object, they attempted, on

the one hand, to suppress anti-Manchu sentiments by the institution of.a
- literary censorship and publication‘ of an ndex -cxpﬁrgatorit&,_ and, on the
other, witB the publication of the Ta-ichiich-mi-lu X & 4T &k £k, to propagate.

-+ ...‘.-:-I - I Fl-ﬁ.rr._

the theme that what is essential is * Virtue,” not the “ man,” and thus to
point out the error of opposition to the Ch‘ing on the ground of their foreign

extraction; or again, with the Man-chowyian-liu-k‘ao i i Bt 9.3, they

o # ™ gy y o » . ,
T R T T = me g R e

endeavoured to demonstrate that the Manchu people were not inferior to the
Chinese, in point of history and culture. But also, with the expansion of

Ch¢ing territory and the extension of their rule over a number of peoples,

O S = el PR T sl R B - Sl . p— -—-.q“‘l . - R e s ———. — o g --_" ;
W - - £ = g P I - s
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the Ch‘ing were at .pains to emphasize that, however diverse in structure might
bc the languagcs of the subject peoples, now covcnng almost the whole of
castern Asia, and of the Manchus, there was not the slightest difference "
betweeen them as media of expression, that there was no d:stmt_:tllon of cultural
level th‘WCCI;l the various peoples, and that there was nothing unnatural in the
domination of the Chfing. One might call this the concept or policy of
T‘unﬁ-wén [7] = qr’q“ linguistic universality,” which reached its high watermark -
during the Ch‘lcn-lung pcnod with the compllauon of such works as the
T‘ung-wcn-yun-t‘ung [8) ¢ #A #L, Ssti-t1-ho-pi 'Ta-tsang-ch‘uan-chou g #8 & &
* kX 2 %2, Man-wén Tsang-chmg ﬁjtia‘,zﬁ and, finally, the Hsn-yu-t‘ung-.
v.cn-chlh AR R X% and Wu-t‘:c—ch‘mg-“én-clncn iﬁﬁﬁh‘ﬁtﬂ Neverthe-
lcss, we cannot but feel that we havc here, also, some reflecion of the

-Ch';icn-lung Empcmr"s personal literary or, rather, learned predilections. While

far from being able to agr#c with Plath’s view that the expeditions and con-
~ quests in Chinese Turkcstan actually stemmed from the Empcrors interest m

l'omgn lands and languagcs,“-" we can rcachly Judgc thc mtcrcst he .had .in

.

(1) J.H. Plath, Die Vélker der Mandschurey, II, p. 820. . - B . ' | e
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compilation of the Fang-lich J5#%. A passage in the memorial bu Fu Héng

f@tE in the introductory chapter to the. T'ung-wen-chiia 6] % & makes 1t

clear that it was also compiled to facilitate the preparation of the Hsi-yi-t‘u-

chih iR M & | | i B . —
In the prefatory directions toﬁthc Huang-yﬁ-hsi-ﬁi t‘uchih ﬂmﬁﬂﬁ
| it it appears that the spcllmg of the proper names is based throughout on
the Hsa-yu-t‘ung-uén-ch:h Ei’ﬁ[’j:ﬂc&. It says ‘““Minute care has been
rtaLcn to follow the or:gma] meaning and to adopt the correct pronunciation,

in complete conformnty with the Hsi-yi-t‘ung-wén-chih LR A0 B R
We may well suppose that the first dlfﬁculty encountered by the com-
pllcrs of the Fang-liech 77 ®% or Tu-chih il &, when they addressed themselves
to their task, would have been that of dealing with proper names. There
were probably even cases where it was difficult td decide whether a term was
the name of a person, an office; a place, a mountain or a river. Probably
their greatest difficulty lay in determining which, or the multifarious transhte-
rations used to represent a given term, was the correct one. There were even -
a2 number of cases in which, owinglto t.hc-_ctlmologit::al and'comsl;onding
linguistic diversity of the inhabitants of Sinkiang, Chfing-hai. 3 # and Tibet,
the same place would be called by a corresponding diversity of names.. We
may readily suppose that in these circumstances thc'standalfdization of the
phonetic representation of pmpef names would have been acutely felt to ke
the most urgent task. It- was. further essential ‘that there should be some
means of determining, from the Chinese and Manchu transliteration, the oﬁginal
spclling in the original -Ianguagc This was a sine qua nen, not onlv for the

_purposc of compl.lmg the Fang-lich 75 K% -and Teuchih 3, but also for
that of governing the new territorics. The Hsi-yG-t'ung-wén-chih: E’iﬁ [ x

& was thus the mcutablc outcome of such needs. What doubtless- started

as some sort of compilers’ notes seems soon to ha\c becn transferred to a

- ‘ '

department of spec:a.hsts for systematic compllahon. o
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- it was essential that thcrc: should 'be a record of the campaigns (J5 ¥¥). Since,

however, the compxlcrs were unacquainted with the languages ‘of the Zungars
and Mohammedan tribes, it scemed desirable that there should be some guiding
work, by following which all risk of error and confusion would be eliminated.
Accordingly, all necessary m['ormahon concerning the Zungars and thc Moham-
medan tribes of the T‘:cn—shan Pei-lu X 1 4t #%° and T4en-shan Nan-lu x Iy
'ﬁiﬁ, togcther with Tibet and Ching-hai ¥ iy, has been arrangcd under
toPographlcal and personal hcad.mgs, in such a way as to be comprchensible
to anyone who can read Chinese.”

hSimilarly, the Hsi-yi ti-ming k‘ao-chéng hsi-shuo P i& i#h 45 35 8} K RUD
says: |

“Jt was feared that the inadequacy of material available to those engaged
In 'thcq prepa.ratioﬁ of thc‘ account of the *campaigr;s O_? k%) would give rise

to discrepancies, which, though initially trivial, mght ulumately result 1n

far-reaching errors. The Chiin-chi-ta~ch‘én J[i #t A [2 were therefore command-

ed to examine, '.rcrifz- and collate all information on the physicall features of
the terrain and on tiu: pc_rsonalilics of the various tribes i:lllabl:ting the area.”

Also, in Kuo<h‘ao kung-shih, ¥i%87% B, 301, there is the following
;:nt.ry, d011bdcss'l:;ascd on the above: ¢ Hsi-yﬁ-t‘ung—ﬁ*én—chih rE R e
- In Ch‘;icn-lu-ng 24 (1759), Chinese Turkestan was conquered, and cqmpilation
of an account of the .campai'gns undertaken. Since the official compilers had
no knowledge of the languages and scripts of the various tribes, directions
were given for the prcparation of the T‘ung-wén-chith [7] ':.t'i';:, which con-
stitute a guding work...” etc. - _ -

The reason for the inclusion in the Hs.l-vu-t‘ung-wen-chlh Eiﬁ B
of Ch¢ing-hai 7 % .and Tibet, which do not properly belong with Chinese
Tﬁrkéétan, was that the Fang—liich 73‘55- contains an a‘qcoun.t of the campaigns
in those areas during the K‘a.ng—hsn pcnocl _H |

But the T‘ung-wén—chlh 2 & was not prcparcd wlcly for use mn the

e il B <) Bl A B R —
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are the dated of the inception and conclusion of the work. We might suppose
that, since the compilation of.the Pfing-ting Chun-ka-rh fang-lich Zp 5 s v
Wi 5 &% had started as carly as Ch‘icn-lung 20 (1755), that of the T‘mg—wén-
‘-chih IB];ICEI‘: would have begun very shortly afterwards. However, in the
.Ssﬂ-k'u-clx‘iian-shu tsung-mu " t-yao P4 KT 2- #¥ E it 3 4i, in the - Sst-k‘u
.cllien-ming—mu-_lu.EH LIt {1 BA 'E ﬁ&, 4, in the Huang-ch‘ao Wén-hsien-t‘ung-k‘ao
AT H, 216, and in the Chingshibkao Lwénwchib M & 3 # % &,
we read ““ Compiled at Imp-cna.l command, Ch‘en-lung 28 (1763).” (In the
Ku-kung Tien-pen-shu-k‘u hs:cn-ts‘un-mu HERABTHMNER ond vol. p.
1b., we find, “Compileéd and pubhsl:cd,_Ch‘lcn-lung 20,” but.20 must be a
corruption of 28.) However, in Kao-tsung shih-lu %55 W #%, 722, under
‘the date, Ch‘icﬁ-lung 29, 11th month X1 (Nov. 23, 1764), there 18 an
entry concerning the revision of the Ta-ch‘ing-i-t‘ung-chih k?ﬁﬁ—ﬁ.t in

which appears the following, in the form of a fcplv' from the Chiin~chi-

ta—ch‘én MHAKE: « But revision of the Hsi:yu-t‘u-chih P 3% 5 & must

await completion of the T‘ung-“cn-chlh lﬁ;’-’[%‘. now 1n process of com-
pilation.” etc,® _

This shows that in Ch‘ic’n-lung‘ 29 (1764) the T‘ung—wéﬁ-chih fa] 3 &
was still being compiled. . Moreover, the Wu-ssti;ts-aug chi Wei-tsang B #7 &%

Eﬂﬂjm written by Kao-tsung_,‘-"‘-"’ 18 quotcd in  Hii- tsang tsung-chuan P R
% In the follomng way: _ _ -
“Chien-lung 20th year. The Wu-ssi-tsang chi Wei-tsang' £ 3 i B0 %
. in the Ch‘in-ting Hsi-Ylii-—tfung—wEnkhih X € 7 5% lﬁliﬁ; .51?3: ‘In the
compilatio.n of Tung-wén-chih [ % &, which :vd havc ordered, Tibetan place-.
names etc. are to be classified, and included, wnh Chinese ape].lmgs. In
writing the present arucle, it 1s Our purpose to point t.he way.’ o "

Thm tclla us that comp:lauon of t.hat part of the T‘mg—wén-ch.lh Iﬂi

i‘

. A1) Sece also the 500-chaptcr (QE) Ta- ch‘tng-l-t‘ung-chlh ;'cﬂ—-ﬂi;, lntroductory
chapter, | ,

1
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Similar wants. must have been. f;lt by’ those responsible for making the
Ch‘icn-lung allih-san-p;“ai ti-t‘u ﬁiFﬁ‘l‘ =t M. But, ahhbugh there are
. naturally many agreements in transhtemu(m between the Map and the T‘ung-
wén-ch’h [ X &, dJsagr;:emcnts are even more numerous. ‘In particular, it
1s noticeable that the place-names contained in the T‘ung-;vén—chih " :i:f
do not include all those which appcm" on the ‘map.‘ Nor are these discre-
pancics between the Tfung-wén-chih ‘[8] %X & and the Map all: for th;rc are,
also, not a few discrepancies in transliteration between the T‘u;algnwén-chih.

Bl 2 & and the P‘ihg—ting Chun-ka-érh fang-liich 5 o Al Eﬁ W 5 Bs. This,

“as i:.v. explained below, is due to the difference in time between ﬂlc-complction
0!' the three works, the ‘Map having appeared first, then the Fang-lieh 75 R,
and, last, the TCung-wén-chih [§ 3L & which had been squcctcd to constant

"—l.":l'vl:ll.ih-r-_
L] H &
- . - i

revision. In contrast to this, the T‘ung-wén-chih [ % =, the Hsi-yﬁ-t‘u-chih
| ﬁﬁﬁ’ﬂ & and the relevant portions of the Ta-ch‘ing-i-t‘gng-chiﬁ pk'ﬁj_-—-:ﬁﬁ
(in 500 chapt-crs 4%) are completely uniform in ther transliteration. This was
simply due to the revision of the three having proceeded together (or that of
the last two having waited on the final revision of thc T‘ung-w&n—chlh " %
f) Klaproth says that when the difficulty arose of “ntlng the placc-names-
on the maps of the _tcfr-itory of the Zuﬁgars and Mohammedan tribes In
Chinese characters, a spcciai department was sct up _to investigate and list all
place-names and that its WOrl; took in names of pt;rs.ons.ana offices as a side-
line® Herrmann states that the T‘ung;wen—chih [) 2 & was compiled as

a lcxmon, from Wthh to discover the ongmal spelling of the names tran-

e X l..-, * i-rI'- .'.:t.a'l' 0 i 'I y "._ _""‘,‘ = Ny — ] -.d‘r:ﬂﬁﬂ-" '.‘-T‘-* A g L I
e b - TR D e e - P ] - ' i - et e R J. LA . o L

_shtcratcd in Chinese on the Shlh-san-p‘m ti-t‘u +_#F1&IE ® Both these
-statcmcnts are erroneous in attributing to the T‘ung-wen-chih l’j :ﬁc% a close

rclat:mnslup with the Shih-san-pai-ti-t‘u 4- = # [ alone.

Thc most obscurc pomu in connection with thc T‘mg—w&n—ch:h o) o

g .
= -

(1) JA., Qine Serie, VI, 1339, PP 5-6.l e ¥ o ¥
(2) Southern Tibet, VIIL, p. 573-’79. vy s T R . _.1" ok
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in the note. “The essential part of the note is as follows: k! frgpe3Vy,

“ K<n ting.Si yllx"I'houng wén tchi. Dictionnaire descriptif des contrées
centrales et’ occidentales ‘de liAsic, en six langues; rédigé et publi¢ par order
impérial. 24 kiouan, en 8 pen ou vol. in—4, dans une enveloppe. Ed:tion d la
28° année I(ﬁ;cmloung (1’766) Lz nombre de ces noms de lieux, de territoires,
de mﬁntagncs, de fleuves, lacs et rivitl:ré;, et d’hommes hisiofiqucs, .. SHeve
& ST < vu”

N Many of the books cqnccrﬁcd with China 1n Thonﬁclicr’i library were
acquired by t.hc'purchasc of Klaproth’s collection,'® and it is quite probable
that this Hsi-yl-t‘ung-wén-chih PiR @ 2 # was one of these. As is ex-
Plaincd bé]ow, Klaproth was the first person in Eurt;pc to .makc use of the

Teung-wén-chih [ 3 . ‘The cataloguc of the sale of L]aproth’s collection

was published, after his death, by the Mcrlm bookshop in Pans®. The
titles of the oriental works were rendered into French by C. Landresse and
said to ha\c been accompamcd by brief c:;.planatlons"’ Havmg been unable -
to mspcct this cat-aloguc myself, I have not established whether thel note in
the Thonncllcr catalogue, or its eror, Wers already present in Lhc Klaproth .

cataloguc But, in any case, the 1766 datmg must be rejected as due to a

' complctc mlsundcrstandmg : i il ol - .t

The basis of K.laproth’s datmg, 1772 or carlier®, was pmbably thc
follﬂwmg rcfcrcncc in the Impcna.l Preface to the revised Ch‘mg-wén—chlcn
%’-j:ﬁ, “ntten on Chien-lung 36, 12th month, 24th dav (29 janua.ry 1772)

“In the course of commcntmg on the T‘ung-chlen-chl-lan il & k¢ 5
the nccc:s:slty of mvcsﬁgatmg the inaccuracies in the translations in previous

histories obliged Us.to order the preparation of revised works on the Juchen

(1) Ibid., p. v. ' - ’ ’ - v v -
(2) Catalogue de la Bxbhnthoqut de Klaproth en 2 parties in 8‘ Pml, 1339
(3) Biographie universelle, LXVIII, p. 547.; Bretschneider, Botanicum Sinicum, l

Pp. 47, 50, ctc.; L. Pfister, Notices bmgraphlquel et blbhognphlquﬂ, ll, ‘P 1000 -

(4) JA.. 1824, p. 330.

/ : . i
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. &5, which concerns Thibet, did‘not hcgiéiun;il Chéen-lung 29. ' This dating
. of this piece by Kno-tsﬁng is not found in Yil-‘chih-\;-En‘ érh-chi PR X 4L,
5, where the same picce appears, so that it was probably added by the compiler
of the Wang-kung pmo-chuan ¥ 4 ¥ MK, but m the light of the entry in the
Shih-lu W $k to the effect that the Tj'ung-wén-ch:h Iﬂfl:tz:: was still n
course of compilation at that time, we may iupposc it to be correct. Wc.
cannot, therefore, take the *Compiled at Imperial Command, Chien-lung 287
" of the Sstik‘u-ti-yao Ju i 38 Hf etc. to mean that it was completed in Chfien-
| lung 28, S
There have been three theones on ‘the dat.i.ng of the completion of the
st—vu-t‘ung-wén—cth PRk X &  The first ngc.s Ch‘ien-lung 28,  the
second, that of B. Laufer, gives 1776 (Ch‘ien-lung 31), and the third, that
of Klaproth, gives Ch‘lcn-lung 36 (1771) or ‘earlier. The difficulty of sustain-
~ ing the first of these has been c.\plamcd above. Laufer states that the T‘ung-m &n- |
chih ﬁif was a comparauve dictionary of six languages, published in 1776,
.in which were included 3, 111 placc-namcs of Central and Western Asia, and
he dilates on the value of the work™. He does not indicate the grounds
for hls statcmcnt, which, however, 1s lhat of so emineat an ‘authontv on
Manchu and Mongol documents, that even such a scholar as W. Fuchs adopts
it as a theory.® The stalc_mcnt js, however, no- more than a heedless tran-
scription of the note 'on"thc Hsi-yﬁ-t';ung-wén-chih PidR R XA n the
catalogue of | Jules Thonnelier’s library®; * Laufer even, in- fact, 1dentifies
Ch¢en-lung 28 with 1766 instead 6i:' 1763, owing to the miscalculation in

the chronological table in that catalogue. The ﬁgurc'of 3,111 also appears

(1) Skizze der mmd_lunschcn thcratur, K.clcn Szcmlc., IX., 1908 p. 41.; Loan-words
in Tibetan, TP., XVII, 1916, pp. 434-435. . : , e
(2) Beitrige zur mmdjunschcn Bibliographie und htcratur, Tokyo, 1936 P 91
Der Jesuiten-Atlas der Kanghsi- Zeit, etc., (Monumenta Serica, Monograph Series 1V) Peking,
1943, p. 77 : in this work, the year 1763 is adopted.

| ( 3) Catalogue de la Blbhothequc Oncnulc de feu M., Julcl Thonnchcr, Panl, lBBO
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in the Teuchih b A&, 4] @ »FL) lays, “The old tmmhtemtzm was [&] ﬂ #”
(22, b.); a note on #F gy KB A7 (Yilddz or Yaldas) Iays, _“ The old trauslite-
ration was R MW" (25, a.); in chapter 2., a note on & @ & (Turfan)
says, "Thc old dransliteration was : B % (8, b.); a note on. [ii i3 %
(Kurtingla) says, ¢ The old tmmhtcratmu was HIRTE)™ (14, b.); a note on f
9k W K (Sairam) says, “ The oZd transliteration was %E/k" (13. b.). (Many_
similar cxamplcu exist.) The dedicatory ‘verses and _titles of the Chun-hui
hang-pu-p‘ing-ting-té-shéng-t‘u i [§ Fﬁﬁﬁlliﬁi-’}ﬂﬁﬂ are dated from Chien-
lung 23 and 24 to 30 (1758-1765)®, and the entries all agree thh what
1s given as the “old tmml:temf:on ? i the T‘ung-wén-chih [ % & or Tewu-
<chih [@ #. Again, both’ on the Shih-san-pai-ti-t‘u + = $% # [, which may
be supposed to have been completed in Cheien-lung 34 or 35 (1707 or 1770),
and in the P‘ing-ting Chun-ka<rh fang-lich 35 sz A o8 & 5 B% completed
between Chien-lung 35 and 37 (1770 and 1772), the ““old transliteration »
survives. This can only show that, at that time, ‘the “old transliteration ™ -
'“;as not yet regarded as “old.” Further, Fu Héng 1§ 15, who, as chief editor
of the T‘ung-wén-chih 7] L &, wrote the mcmorlal m the mtroductory
<hapter of the present version, died in Chien-lung 35, 7th month (Aug./

“Sept., 1770)?, Agam, the T‘ung-wén-chlh B2 & was really compiled as
2 handbook for the compilation of the Fang-liich J; B§, which was itself

completed between Ch¢ien-lung 35 and 387 (1770 and 1772).  Consideration

“of all these circumstances suggests that the’ T‘ung-wén—chlh [A] 3L & . was
- <complete or in its final stage of compnlaﬂon,w by Ch‘_lcn-lung 35, 7th month
when Fu Héng {8 {5 died, and that, by the end of Ch¢ien-lung 36 (1771)

the request for an Imperial prcface had been submxtted According to Shu-ycn- '

(1) See Ishida Mikinosuke 1 mnzm, Pan Kaichd Kenrya Ncnkan Jun-ka ryabu.

Heitei Tokushd-zu ni tsuite ¢ y MIEE@M*EWW’F'EWEMFH& T, T6yo

Gakuho v &, IX, no. 2 P. Pclhot., Les {Conquctu de l‘cmpcrcur de la Chmc:r. TP.,
XX, 1921, pp. 188 £. ' |

(2)__ Sce Kao-tsung shih-lu ﬁﬁﬁﬁ 864, same month,

--
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(£) and Mongol () languages:  The ‘rcsul‘tn of this work were q_t.:bsc‘qpcmly_
miarécd and ' expanded, ‘on the occasion of the pmp;rzlim of ‘thc Preface to
the Hsi-yii-t‘ung-wén-chih W AR P md other workn. . * |

This shows that the Impe.rml prcl'ace to the Hs:—yﬂ-t'ung-wén-chnh i)
4R [ % & had already been written at this date, and it leads one to suppose
that the body'of the work may, thc;-cl'or;:, also l_-m;vc bccri‘ completed by thus
time. We can tell that the - revised Chéing-wén-chien X &K was f\*ﬁiﬂbﬁ
to_Klaproth from the detailed description of it, which appears in Verzeichniss
der chinesischen- und mandJunschcn Bucher und Handschnftcn der konigl.
Biblothek zu Berlin, Paris, 1822. p. 61-117, compllcd by K.laproth. |

But 1n the parallcl Manchu text of this prcface, we find: Ja warg ba
t hergen be emu obuha ejetun i jergi bithe i Sutulin arara e, © Now, when

We are about to- write a preface to a kind of geographlcal treatise in which

!‘I

all the scnpts of Chinese Turkc:stan are brought togethcr Smcdv inter-

preted, this means that the preface to the T‘ung-w&n-c}uh 1A % @& had not
yet been written. Moreover, there are many .cases, among works compiled
at Impcnal command during the Ch‘mg pcnod in which the wntmg of the
prcface and the completion -of the work were not slmultantous‘” SO that,
even though we prmusmnally date the preface to thc T‘ung-wén-chlh B jc
Z at the end of Chfien-lung 36 (1771) or the bcgmmng of Chfen-lung 37

(1772) we cannot positivcly assert that thc work itsclf was complcted at

about this time. However, taking other factors into conmdcrauon, I con_]cc-

ture that compilation of the ﬁrst versmn of the T‘ung-wcn-chlh Hjtt was

2 complctcd at about t.hls Ume |

R The view that there- were two successive 'versions of the Hsi-yii-t‘ung-
; ‘wcn-cluh Eiﬁl’]j{ﬁ is supported by conmdcranon of such features as the
_followmg. T‘ung-wcn-cluh I’]jcﬁ chaptcr 1, a note on E EJ#L (Gu]_;a,

(1) Ci. W Fuchs, Thc dzun; of Chmm Booh, Thc conl'crcnce ol' the Jumor
Sinologues, London, 1950, pp. 11-13. iy TR, P I T RN L 1N,

i
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27, 1731) “}'l, PAE L L P NI P R TRSS L SVLE & P O R, Rt R l.f-”‘
% Ch‘o-k‘o-tc 3Lt has submitted the proposal ‘that the spelling of %FEI

% in I3 4t be changed to & o) 75 @6 &F ®, (the former of the two ;hou]d |

pcrhaps be deleted), and that the spclhng of “ﬁiﬂtbm be changcd to ¥ 5y
7 5F . Thcsc place-names should have been revised to accord with the

‘Mohammedans® pmpunc:at:on, but thc names L[4 and S V@ have
long been erroneous, and Cho-k‘o-t‘o #1  iF has proposed emendations. - But
-Our memory suggests that a close apémximatioh to the onginal pronunciation
'-of the Mohammedans would be attmncd by a]tcrmg KPR to %*‘ﬁ#ﬂ'
-and 2 HIP @ to WY W
- However, 3¢ [T 8 ¥ (Yangishar) appears on thc: Sluh-san-p‘al-u-t’u + =
HE (A as T E R, in the Fang-lich 75 B% (e.g. main section, 66, 20 b.)
as 3£ % BE [, and, likcwisc, in both thi: T*ung-wén-chih @z #& (2, '15) and
“Teu-chih B 7 (17 a6 a.) as %prﬁf, % % 7 B appears on the Map as
“r LY 1L, in the Fang-lich J5 B} (e.g. main section, 70, 9) as “ﬁ'}ﬂ?ﬁ, and
n the T‘ung-“én-cluh [‘J':ut = and Teu-chih = = a]so as’ “ﬂﬂ?'ﬁ,
the Emperor’s memory nould seem to be inaccurate ; but, in any case, it is.
-clear that constant efforts were made to make the transliteration of Sinkiang
place-names z.ls phonetically accurate"as possible.
\Vlmt, thcn, was the date of -complction of the second version (i.e. the
-<current version) of the T‘ung-wcn-clnh [ % &, which rcsultcd from this
. <continued editorial activity? In the Impena.l prcl'ace, dated Ch‘lcn-lung 45,
1st month, 10th day (Feb. 14, 1780), to the Yii-chih Man<chu Méng-ku Han-
tzlf san-ho-ch‘:ch-ym ch‘mg-wcn-chlcn @Mn&ﬁ*“‘ﬁﬁ.—'ﬁzﬂﬁﬁfﬁjtm
after emphasizing how difference of language should afford no ground for
‘mutual hostility, the Emperor proceeds, It .was for such reasons that We
<ommanded the preparation of revised .w;::rks on the Juchen (ﬁ) and Mongol
(Tn).langﬁagcs; and Our purpose in compiling the. Hsi—yﬁ-tfung-wén;f:b‘ih g
B LE 1 nil:ni]ar.“l_ e s I e .
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hsien-shéng nien-pu & HE3E & 458, compilation of the Hsi-yi-t‘ung-wén-
chih R RXE was Hl‘:cgnn at command in Ch4en-lung .‘.’5, I}Lh monthk
(Dec. 1760/Jan. 1761) and complctcd in Ch‘ie,n-lung 31, 4th mfl:mth‘ (May/June,
1766); and Shu-yen & Hf, i.e. Wang Ch‘mg E 8, who had been a member:
of  the editonal staﬁ' was pmmotcd to the first grade for his dlsul1gulshe~d
contribution to the wo.rk of compilation. The basis for these statements 1s.
not clear, but 1t Was 2 matter of such i1mportance in the ~carec-:r of - Wang
Chang £ # that them must have bcc.n some reliable foundation for them.
It scems lhikely that in Ch‘lcn-lung 25 (1760) the compllauon of the T‘ung—

wén-chih [ X %, as 2 handbook for the compilation of the Fang-lich 75 K&

was put in hand, that in Chfien-lung 28 (1763) it became an independent.
undertaking, and that, finally, in Ch‘en-lung 31 (1766) 1t Ll:cachcd onc stage :
of con?:plction. Probably the reason wiay the Impcrialﬁprcface was not written |
until the end of Chfien-lung 36 or in the fol_llowing year, was that at about *
that time* printing of the Pring-ting Chun-ka-érh fang-lich 5% 3t 43 & J5 BF
for publication began, and, with that, the T‘ung-wénchih XX began to
become more generally known. There 1s a fragmcnt-of the first version of
the Hsi-yitsang-wénchih Pi# A% & in the British Museum, but this is.
discussed in Appendix IL - - | ey i B

But for some reason, the Téung-wén-chih [6 X & wés mJ‘_t published at
this time, and so 1ts rcvis_i_'on- continued -even after this date. This was perhaps
because, with the completion of the map and the Fang-lich J5 K}, some disagre-
e.mcn.t'was voiced on certain points of transliteration, or possibly because the
discovery of a certain amount of divergence between the transliteration of the
map and the f'ang—lﬁch ¥ Bk .aug-gcsted the " necessity of further revision.
Although the di\'ergcn& between the map and the Fang-lich 7 B% readily
emerges from a companson of the two, we may mfcr from the followmg ex-
“tract Lbe appl:t.:atlons for revision of transhtcrauon bcgan somc“hat latqcl':'i,,r

Kao-tsqu shib-lu #§ 53 1% £%, 1132, for Ch‘mn-lung 46, sth. month 12 rli Uune
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chien-chi-lan i £ ¥} % ; Liao Chin Ytan san shih 2 & % = #; Ming-
~ shih pén-chi I} W 42 ; Ming-chi i:ailg-mu i B; Hsit Wén-hsien-

t'ung-k‘ao Y =z I il % ; Liao Cl;in Yian Kuo-yli-chich & @ W BE 9% ;
| Méng-ku Yian-liu ﬁ?j‘ﬂﬁi’)fﬁ; Shéng-ch‘ao hsiinchichchu-ch’én-lu B 15

MEEMN ek . - T ~f7nﬂ

. Items in course of compilation: - .~ ° |

K<ai-kuo [hng-]ﬁch A B4 o5 BE Ta-ch‘i;lg-_i-t"ung-chih ﬁc#f—-ﬁﬁ [1s

~items in all, of which the remainder are here omitted. ] |

Items already completed and incorporatéd in the Ssti-k‘u-ch“Gan-shu
R r .
Man-chou-chi-ssii-shu 3% # %FE.JEF, Kuo-tzﬁ-clncn-chlh B F % %; Lin-
chéing-chi-liich B #ifr &2 0% ppbhcatmn comleted by Wu-ying-tien 2t 3 §2.

This passage is followed by details of the 13 items in course of compilation,
showing the amount completed to date and the estimated date of completion
of the remainder. The whole pﬁssage 1s a consolidated statement of progress
reports on compilation and printing, rcqu}rcd from the Han-lin-yGan 8§ # Bz,
the Fang-lich 7% W% Office, other Offices .rcsponsiblc ft;r works compiled at
 Imperial commond, and the Wu—vlng-tlcn KB  There is therefore a
distinction, in the items l:stcd as compllauon completed, now in course of
recopying or printing,” between those which were complete but still undergo-
~_ing recopying and those which had been recopied and were in the press. To
which of these two categories tﬁc T“ung-wén-chih F'EIZ'ICE belonged, is nc;t
clear, but at least its compilation was complétc‘ at this date. It may be
mentioned that, according to thc decree in “the mtroductory chapter to the
Hs:-yu-t‘u-chlh PA4R ] &, a dccrcc of Ch‘ien-lung 47, 5th month, 10th day
(June 20, 1782) ordered that the Hisi-yii-t‘u-chih P93 B & be Pagscd to t.h-e
Wu-ying-tien B LR for prmtmg and for incorporation in the Ssti-ku-
ch‘Gan-shu' g ﬁhéﬂ Thus the Hm-yu-t‘u-chxh Eiﬁﬁ i,

Whtn mentioned

in the avove archive, was probable one of the ltel'lIl undcrgmng recopying.
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And in the parallel Manchu text hc'saw* ¢ Gelt wargt ba heregen be eme
obuha qdml ] btthe weilebuhengge gemu ere. J_t_:rgg_g_égt,“ « And. Our purpose

L

in havmg commissioned a _geographical . treatise, in which all the scripts of

‘Chinese Turkcstan should be brought together, is similar.” ‘ Wcllcbuhcnggc

is a verbal noun, with past sense, of weile-? which has the causative auxi-
liary suffix <bu’, and the literal meaning is ¢ the “act of having caused to
ma‘kc.‘ However, it is not clear whether this means that the T‘ung-w&ﬁ-chih
8] X ¥ bhad been complctcd,_dr whether it means that the order for its com-

I;ilatiqn had been issued. But I have fortunately been able to establish that

at this time the T‘ung—wén-chiﬁ [ 3 &, together with the Tru-chih [ &, ..

had been compiled and was undergoing recopying or printing. This emerges

from the text of a memorial of Chfien-lung 47, 2nd month 27th day (Apnil |

‘9, 1782) which is included in Pan-h Ssii-k‘u—ch‘iian;shu tang-an $# 5 /9 L
éﬂ#ﬁﬁ, (Vol. 1, p. 83), i}n which are collected the archives relating to the
compilation of the Ssi-k‘uch@@an-shu /g Jif 2 &:
“ Acting on His Ma;jesty‘s command, we approached the dcpartﬁlents respon-
sible for the éompilatiém of still uncomplcted works or of works which might
or mlght not yet have been published or mcorporatcd in the Ssif-k‘u-chGan-
‘shu M i 2 5. We subrmt hcrcwnh an' itemised list of works concerned, as
~a result of the answers to our enquiries, forwarded by the Wu-vmg-lncn.
"'Q%E&, Han-hn-yuan %) #k Bz, Fang-lich % B% Office and other dcpartmcnts
concerned. We await further commands. In obcdlcnce to thc n juncuon we
received, we are making an invcsﬁgation- every two months and reporting the
result on each occasion. Our report follows: AR 12
Items: of which comp:lat:on 18 c:amplctt:, now in course of recopymg or
printing ;. Huang—-yu-hs:l-yu-cblh 51 AP i i:."n; Hsi-yﬁ-t'ung—wén-chlh i
[ = & Jé-hb-cﬁih #4 7 #& ; Yin-yiin-shu-wei 75 3 it % ; Man-chu Méng-

ku Han-tzif san—hb-ch‘icﬁ-y'i:i chiing-wén-chien HHEHRF=A2UF
ﬁ-‘i‘ X §%; Pang-ting Laang-chin-ch‘uan fang-lfiéh 75 52 [{§ 2 ) 75 R ; 'l;fung..

™
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month (March/April, 1782) saw the completion of at least their second versions,
which were then prepared for the press by the Wu-ying-tien 2% K and
at the same time incorporated in the Ssti-k‘u-ch‘Gian-shu P ﬂléﬁ.. .

. The work of compiling the Hsi-yli-t‘ung-wén-chih P38 A % & went

‘on in the Hsi-yii-tung-wénchih-kuan P5i [ % %%, an office specially

set up for the purpose. It can only be said tbat the history and organization

~ of this oﬁce are wholly obscure, but the fol]owmg Manchu passage in Tséng-

tmg ch‘ing-wén-chien p‘u-pien *ﬁﬁmiﬂhﬁtﬂ (2, 38 b)(l) 18 translated+
as Hsi-yG-t‘ung-wén-chih-kuan P4 1% [A]3L Eﬁ'ﬁ': Wargi aiman i hergen be- emu
obu}w ejetun bithes kuren, < Office for the compllatmn of a geographical treatise,
bringing together the scripts of Chinese Turkestan.” This is czplzuncd in the
following terms: Wargi aiman i gubci ba na alin bira hoton heien i julge te
¢ gebu hergen be idlagafi emu obume bithe banjibume arara ba be wargi aiman
i hergen be emu obuha ejetun bithet kurem sembi, «The office responsible for .
classifying all the names, ancient and modern, of all the places, mountains
rivers and towns of Chinese Turkestan, aﬁdrcompiling a book iﬁ which they
should all be brought together, is what is meant by ¢Office for the com-

pilation of a geographical treatise, bringing together the scripts of Chinese

Tu rl.cstan

-

This 18 the first appearance of* thc term  Hsi-yi-t‘ung-wén-chih-kuan
Y335 [{ XX & H®.  According to Amlptm, or Ssi-k‘u-t9-yao, IE T3 =, 41,*
or- Kung-shih hsii-pien T 8 8§ 45, 92, the Tséng—ting Ch‘ing-w&n-éhicn :lﬁg]'
2 §Z and its Péu-pien ##7 (supplement) were completed in Ch‘:cn-lung
36 (1771); this office, therefore, was clcarlv n cxlstcncc before this date.

Indeed, 1if, on the grounds outlined above, one considers .that the decree,

ordcnng thc compllatmn of the T‘ung-“én-chlh 5 jc.‘ﬁ‘ as an mdcpcndcnt

(l) Professor Haneda #1 5, Mnn-wa Jiten uﬁ*ﬂi@ijl, p. 461. - ‘
( 2) Ch'ing-wén pu-hui, % = # %, 8, 46, left. .o )
- (8) Plath, Die Volkc:r der Mandschurcy, 11, 1831, p. 829 Anm. l.

i
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‘The lbove considerations suggest that the Comp:lcd by Imper:al come
mand, Ch‘ien-lung 28" of the Ssi k‘u-t':-yao P9 i # 3, etc. may be inter-
preted as meaning that 1n that year a decree was issued ordering its compilation
as an inécpcndmt work. @ It would seem that  the Hsi-vii-t‘ung-wén-chih
75 IR &) % 1,,'=‘ was undcrtakcn in the first place as a handhook for the compilers
of the Piing-ing Chun-ka-érh fang—luch IPEI[HEEWTF} but that it rapidly
became an mdcpcndcnt project, and that when the need was felt of something
- which might have a wider application, the formal decree was 1ssued, in. Ch¢ien-
l_;mg 28 (1763). The Emperor, morcover, was extremely interested in the
" compilation of this work; he wrote the Wu-ssi-tsang chi WCi-lSﬁ;lg shuo

‘ Jﬁ»ﬂg&ﬂﬁj&’iﬁ (Ch‘en-lung 29), he also wrote the Hsi-yii-ti-ming-k‘ao-
.chEng hsu-shuo PH IR b 45 H R AR in which he lmcstlgatcd the desirability
of transliterating Yarkand as 3 B %@, and, in general gave the project his
guidance. The first version of the Hsi-yii-t‘u-chih P53 [l & was submitted
in Ch‘en-lung 27 (1562) but- with the start of work on the Tcung-wén-chih
[ 32 1, 1t was subjeqtgd to further revision Iin Ch¢ien-lung 29 (1764), at which
'timc both T¢uchih Bl i and T‘ung_-wéh—chih @ % 7% became blue prints
for the projected rc_ﬁsio:i and enlargement of the Ta-ch‘ing-i-t‘ung-chih'
X 5 — 8 F©® '1_"1-1115, while the turn of the years Ch‘ien-lung 34, 35 (1769,
1770) saw the ppblication of the Sbih—saﬁ—l.)‘ai-ti-t‘u 4 = 3 #e R 'and the
period Ch‘ien-lung 35 tol 37 (1770—1'}72) saw the completion of thc Fanﬁ-
luch 7 B%, the first version of the T‘ung-wén- Chlh [ 7% may also be
supposcd to bave come mnto bcmg at about the same time by the end of
Ch¢ien-lung 36 (1771) at the latest. But the T‘ung—wén-chjh A& and

Téu-chih [E% were subjcctcd to protracted revision, and Ch‘ien-lung 47, 2nd

(l) Cf. J. Klaproth, JA., 2'“' Serie, VI, 1330 p 5.

(2) Sec note 49, above. - - f
(3) Kao-tsung shih-lu ¥5 5% I #%, 722 Ch‘ien-lung 29, llth month l:t i (Nov. 23
-1764), and the 500-chapter (#) Ta-ch‘ing-i-t‘ung-chih X ¥ — & &, introductory. chapter. -
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::xmﬁples also show us the close interlocking of the editors of the Teu-
chih' M %, ‘Fanglich % and Teungwénchih F1% %  Again, ‘in’ the
introductory chapter to the T‘uﬁg—ﬁén—yﬁn—t‘ung lﬂ] :fcﬂﬂﬁ there i1s a memonal
submitted by Ydno-lu J k%, Prince Chuang ¥ of Ho-shih #1#, dated Chtien-
lung 14, 1st month, Srd day, which informs us that Liu T¢ung-hsiin £ #t &5
and Ho Kuo-tsung i B 53, who were both experts in spelling, were - ordered
to compile a work'entidcdl Hsi-fan yin-ylin fanchich B/ TR (a-

predecessor of part of the T‘ung-wén-yﬁn-t‘ung [7] >C il #t, apparently cor- | |

responding to chapter 3. of that worE, Hsi-fan Tzf-mu p‘ei-ho tzii-pu P53

- FRMAFM) How closely these two were connected with the compilation

of the Tr‘u-chih [ﬁf and the Map needs no further emphasis, but if we
suppose them to have been previously engaged on the T*ung-wén-yﬁn-t‘hng
[@] 3C {3, 1t would seem almost cg*':rtainr that when the compi}ation of the
T‘ung-wén—chih-.m:-?f:, similar as it was to the T‘ung-wén-yiin-tung [&] 3
fil # was undertaken, they would have .takcn part in the work and brought
to 1t the “"calth of their knowledge and experience. h{cmbc;'s of the Hui-t‘ung-
ssi-l-kuan € [§] l@ #% 5 and lamas resident in Peking probably also took ‘a
hand. The Yﬁichih wu-tt-ch‘ing-wén-chien ﬁ%{iﬁﬁiﬁm of which a
reproduction was recently issued by the ‘.Toyo Bunko == Ri 1s a r;re work,

of which the only two copies in the world are the MSS in Peking Impenal

Palace and in the Bntish Museum; it brings together all the words in the

Ssu-t‘i-<chfing-wén-chien Jy ﬂ i i and Ts&ng-ﬁng-ch'ing-wéni-chicn' ¥ AT

(1) Yian Yian f2 3¢ Shén-tao-pei ¥MiT ¥ in Kuo-ch‘ao-chi-hsien-lei-chéng =Rk

BB %, 92; Eminent Chinese of the Ch'ing Period, pp. 805-807. ' iy
(2) I am preparing an article concerning the compilation of the Wu-t'i-ch'ing-wén-

chien. For the moment, see B. Laufer, Skizze d. mongolisch. Literatur, Keleti Szemle,

. 1907, p. 177 n. 2: T. Haneda, Gotai Shinbunkan, Geibun, IV, 8: W. Fuchs in Asia

Major, VII, p. 478: E. Haenisch in Asia Major, X, pp. 59-93 and in Deutsche Akademie

Ijialoguu in the
Eastern Turki, Lond. 1934, pp. VIII-IX : M. Ishida, Tashi Sosha, Tokyo, 1948, pp.-294-295.
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work, was :ssued mn: Ch‘lcn-lung 98 (1763), the establishment of the office
mav be assigned to this date also. .- - |

. Who, .then, were the persons 'm;ponsiblc for the compilation of the
Trung-wén-chih > &2 Whereas in the cases of the Ping-ting Chun-ka-¢érh
fapg:-lt'ieh TEPRN M LAY and Huang-yi-hsi-yti-t'u-chih Lt 2 75 5 5 &
tails are given of those \concerncd In _thcir compilation, no such informatiom
appears in the Hsi-yi-t'ung-wén-chih P& A X %, and we are, conscquct;tly,
in_ no posiﬁ'on-to discm'c;- their 1dentity. We mercly know, from the Ssu-ku-
t1-yao IE" ML 1 B, Kuo<ch‘ao kung-shih R @i H® B or the memorial m t.hc'
| intr'odu_ductbry chapf;r to the T‘ung-wén-chih F XX &, that the chiefl editor
was Fu Héng {f {§. Bt;t Fu .Héng 1§ {5 hin;écll' died in Ch‘ic:n-.lung 35,
7th .month,'and, ﬂthough sémcbody must have succeeded him, 1t 1s ;\'llolly
obscure who did so. (Whoever it was would surely, like Fu Héng {8 {%,
llavc functioned simulla;z;couslv as chief cditor of the Hsi-vﬁ-l‘u-chih g 3%
[ &?P) It does, however, seem hkcly, in view of the relationship between
the T‘ung-wén-chih [ X & and the Fang-lich 7 Ef, Map and T‘uchih [{ &,
that one of the pcopic engaged on the latter works would have assumed
responsibility for the T‘ung-wénchhh F 2. In the prcl'a.ocl to Twelve
Poems on Chincsc'Tu:;ke.stan By Ch¢u T‘ing-chang ¥ ¢ BX contained in San-
chou chi-liich :-_:H‘IMIE', 8, the following passage makes it clear that Chfu
# was cngagcd on the Hsi-yii-t‘u-chih Eiﬁ[ﬂ :1'5’ and T‘ung-wén-chih [ &
-“I served as an Qﬁcml historian, and spent seven years working on the Hsi-
yu-t‘u-chih P8 38 [{] & and T‘ung-ﬁrén-chih [} jt‘.i_%:“_and cxamiping m:;ntcrial.'f"
Ch‘u T“ng-chang ﬁ'ﬁéﬂ.not only appcaﬁ with Ho Kuo-tsung {i & 3 and
Chiu T‘ing-lung Bf BEP% at the head of the list of compilers of the Hsi-yii-
t‘'u~chih 783 [E &, but he also figures E-IS the most zealous of the compilers
of thc: Chun-ka-érh fang-liich 4 5 @ 75 5. Again, Wang Ch‘ang E 1 served
as compiler of the Hs:-yu-t‘tmg-W6n-ch1h Py 3. [@) 3 o Ta-ch‘mg-l-t‘ung-chlh
j;ﬂ,——-—ﬁﬁ_.,'- . Man Han. Méng—ku Hsi-fan ho-p1 Ta-tsang-ch‘uan-chou i Ot
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T‘ung-wén-chih [ﬂ]i',ik is referred to 1n the following passage from the
preface by Sung Yién #: %2 in the introductory chapter to the I tmng-;
tung shib-lich (F % AR AL B ME: - - . ’
«Ili is a district of the Government General of Chinese Turkestan, Fifty
I years have claf;scd since the conquest of the Nan-lu T &% and Pei-lu 4t 2 ...In
the ‘winter of the year P 3¥, I petitioned for the preparation of a local gazct-_
teer (ii ). His Majesty was pleased to notice my rcf;m:sts, and, owing to
the inadequacy of the few documents available in a frontier arca, he com-
manded the preparation of a mﬁﬁM to the Hsiyiitung-wenchik 75 i3, )
KX #&. The documents subsequently submitted By the towns, in ‘response to
‘this command, were all sorted, collated and examined in Ili. The number
of documents of various kinds involved was very great...” etc.
. From this we learn that in the year A 3 i.e. Chia-ch‘ing 11 (1806) the
compilation of an Ili {J# 37 gazetieer (i &) was ordered, that the project met |
with c.liﬂicu]tits,' apd that 'then a supplement to the Hsi-yﬁ-t‘ung-wéﬁ-chj'h
fEt& Fsz.'cﬁ: was’undertaken, the matcrials.for ‘which w;:rc collected updcr the |
direction of Sung Yiin # H.. The date of this preface being Chia-ci:‘in_g 13
(1808), work on the supplement would hav;:: started between Chiach‘ing 11
and 13 (1806 and 1808), but the period is further limited to Cfﬁa—ch‘ing 11
and 12 (1806 and 1807) by a reference in the preface (Chia-ch;ing 12) to
Hsi-_ch‘u}'-yao-liich Pg FE ZZr% by Cha Yﬁn—shih ]+, “1 have also received
orders to compile 2 supplement to b 'i“ung-“'égfhih ﬁiﬁ-’f But nOlhfng |
15 known of the course of the work or its results. e - |
The T‘ung;wén-chih [F 27 1s not a w;dcl_v;' disltrilputed work, though t. |
number of copies are listed iﬁ Japanese, Manchurian and Chinese catalogues,
Most_ of thc.sc arc In 8 volumes (ts‘é.ﬂﬂ-), but a lﬂ-voluﬁie MS. is included in
the Ssti-ku-ch‘l'ian-shl; 9 il 2 #9, while a 'ﬂ#volume MS is. listed in the
ping ushurkuan Kucking powacyian TarohiEun. Maseste shuahi B sl

3z 4L 7 B S M d 0T POAY P B M OO St B 4 BY A H &%, p. 51.  Bunsokaku Shiko Zensho
Yoryaku oyobi Sakuin 3 ¥ I i HC 2 F 33 K% 2 % 5, p. 59. |

-
L
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i X & and supplement, and includes Eastern. Turki in addition to Manchu,
Tibetan, Mongol and Chinese. The, a;ldition of Eastern Turki must have
resulted from the rescarch on that la;nguagc, initiated in conjunction with the
compilation of the Tung-wén-chih F‘!j XEK We may, therefore, supp-os‘e
that there. was also a close connection bct\sccn the compilers of the Wu-t4-

chiing-wén-chien FH 2 7 X §& and of thc HSI-W t‘ung—w&n—c]uh ﬁ R W X

though we have no detailed information on the point.

The F ang-lich 75 B%,. T‘u—chih' i &, the Map and the T‘ung-wén-cluh
fd] 3 & had not only editonal staff in common, for their sources would also
have been largely common stock. Ancient and modern records, collected in
the field, t-::cht.i)cr wit.h- reports from civil and military officials on the spot
c:ﬁnsti'tutcd the materials for the Fang-']iich & E%, Tu-chih [ & and the Map,
and these would naturally have been available .to the compilers of the T*“ung-
wén-chih [ X &, whose work, proceeding at the same.time, would have
1nvolved the cxtr.;action, classification and arrangement of relevant items, dctcrr’pin-
Ing correct transliterations, checking the suit_abilit.y of Chinese spellings, refer-
ring to previous histories for the history of ‘places, eliciting fresh information
fmm‘ natives of t.bc area who had come to Pekingt®;, and, further, pi'ebabl_v
instituting frequent reinvestigation of the ground.' The following passage from
the directions to _the Hsi-yii-t‘u-chih 75§ 3% [ & n]rcady.: cited, 1s probably
precisely éppiicablc to the editorial attitude of the T‘ung-wén-chih.

In spite of revision over a period of 20 years, the transliterations and
ctvmologica.l explanations 1n the ﬁsi-&‘ﬁ t‘ung-wén-chih 7§ 33 [5] % & invoivc a
very large number of disputable points, but discussion of these must be dc-
‘ ferred, wh:lc a final word is devoted to the plan for a supplcmcnt to the T‘ung-

l wcn-chlh F‘.l',’-t'i?‘, w}uch arose 1n thc Chia-ch‘ing 3% B period and to the

c:rcu.latwn and study of the work. The qucsnon of a supplcmcnt to the

(1 ) See Yu-chlh Hu-yu-tl-mmg k‘ao—cht:ng h.su-shuo {.’ﬂl ﬂ | tg i 45 a‘g i ﬁ " by-
Kzo—tsung, sce note 49, above, for worh contaumng this., . . | o
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work the afhliations of the Mohammedan tribes are studied .or the jubka |
18 introduced; E. von Zach, who translated chapters 18, 19 and 20 into

Gcﬁnnn‘", and Laufer, whose study of Tibetan pr'onunciﬁiion was based on

k I -
o b ; . . ' & - 'l =g f ) - = .
dll ' I ‘ : r. . : I ¥ e . L | l P = l i s L .1 . o L r 2 ll " L .} ; i r b R L 'l'.Ir : g ,

APPeﬂdix I-_, Bibliography of material relating to the- Iéoppc!plates- '
rcpresenting the conquest of the Zungars and -Mohammedan tribes during the
Ch'icn-lﬁng peried. -+ 7 '
- Ishida Mikinosuke % i # 2 8, Pari Kaicho Kenrya Nenkan- jun-kai Rysbu
 Heitei Tokushd-zu ni tsuite < ¥ Baﬁwgirmnmmwﬁfgﬁmm
Ic 3t \» T, Toys Gakuho, K #¥ & #, IX, 2, 1919, : - _
Same, Ro Sei-ner Koryaku Lf i 35 5% lﬁ‘, Bi; _]utsu Kenkyu %‘ﬁm‘% 10, 1932

(Subsequently pubhshcd, In Chmcsc, in Kuo-li Pei-p mg-t‘u—shu-kum
kuan-k‘an ﬂ.’lib’?‘fﬂﬁfﬁ* T'J) |
Dairen Toshokin A [ 35 e, Kcnnﬁ ‘Nenkan Jun-kai lRyEibu. Heitci,
Tokushd-za §% & 4 M 2 HI #8752 13 B W, 1931,
Ueda Kyosuke L 1 Z% 4, Kenryt Ncnkan jun-ka: ryobu Hcltel Tokusho—zu

ﬁLFE-"FFﬂﬂglﬁlﬂiﬁ'ﬁ]—FEﬁEﬁ[&] (not seen ;- cf. Shirin B # XVII, 1,
1932) '

sl e gt | . n P andN  a edibety T i N el

Tonvama Kich1 B 1l 3% —, Kcnryu Ncnd:u ‘nNo Scmo—ga n1 tsuite F&#ft
DR G® It v T, Chosen Eﬂ_ﬂ., 281. " ' _
Same, Shin Kos5 Gyodai _Hcitci Iri Kaibu chzu:, ¥ PE}‘ STEHBREEREER
. 2 [, Shoks K&, 112. % abd | :

Gota Suco % ik ﬁ-:ﬂ, Shina Shlsﬁ no Furansu SCIZCII iﬁ @ o 7> ./ - S
75 ¥, Tokyo, 1938. A

(1) Lexicographische Beitrige, 1, Pcking, 1905, p. 93-98, IIL, 1905, p. 108-135.
See also the same author's Einige Erginzugen zu Sacharow’s Mandiursko-russki Slowarj,
Mitteil. d. G. fur N.-u. Vélkerkunde Ostasiens, XIV, 1, Tokyo, 1912, p. 25..

(2) Loanswords in szctan, TP., 1916, pp. 434-448.
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Ku-kung Tlen-pén-shu-k‘u hsien-ts‘un-mu ﬂﬂ'ﬂ*ﬁmﬂ# E " Perhaps
this was the copy cmgmally submitted. Thc first person to ‘acquire and use

the book in Eumpe was Klaproth. - The book was left to him by the Russian,
Baron Schilling von Canstadt, famous as a collector of Manchu, Mongol and

T:bctan documents. Klaporoth made.use of the book in 1824, on the occasion

of his cont.rovcrsv with 1J. Schmidt on t.hc famous qucstmn of ‘the existence

of lh:.OUIgUE people,® md subsequently used it in other publications. There
1S a manuscﬁpt German _translation_by Klaproth in the Bibh'oth&_qug Nationale
in Paris®, On Klaproth's death, as has been described above, his copy passed
into the possession of Thonnelier, who intended to arrange the T‘ung;-wén-
chih [§ 3¢ & n alphabctiéal order and compile a dictipnaryl of C.cntral Asiatic

place-names. He communicated a portion of this work to the Société Asiatiquet®.

He c_tltitlcd it, * Dictionnaire géographique de I'’Asie centrale, offrant, par

ordre alphabetique, des transcriptions en caracteres mandchoux et chinois, des

noms | geographiques donnes en langue ﬁ_ationalc de chaque contrée, accom-
pagnées de notices extraites ou traduites des ouvrages chinois et autres ouvrages
onginaux de l’Orimt musulman, etc., Paris, 1869, .1n—4, (brochure litho-
graphique)™.. .. .o L.

' So grand a: I;rojcct., however, was quite beyond Thonneher’s power and

he got no further than publishing, by lithogrgphy, 50 sﬁmplc pages. A numbcr
of subscqucnt scholars have also used this book, the most notable among

-thcm being E. Blochct“’ M. Harr.mann"" and C. Imbault-Huart”, in- whose

(1) Observations critiques, etc., JA. 1324 Il, p- 330 Bclcuchtung und 'Wicdcrlcgung,
ete. Pans, 1824, p. 80. s o | : ; .
) (2) C. Imbault-Huart, Recueil des documcntl sur l‘A.su: Ccntrale, 1881, p 64-67.

(3) JA. 1870, pp. 91-92.. - - . o

(4) E. Blochet, La conquéte des Etats néstoncm de P'Asic mtmle par l:s Schntl,
| ’-Rcvuc de ’Onent chrétien, V, Nos. 1-2, 1925-6, pp. 3-131. -
. * (5) M. Hartmann, Der islamische Onent, 1. (Cf. Haneda Akira 735 @ B3, Min-matsa
Shin-sho no Higashi Torukisutan E:{zﬁtjm]{ FAE X2 .f., 'I‘Eyo-shl Kenkyi mﬂ%ﬂ'_
%, vol. 7, p. 299.) . . PR CRRp—— e |

(6) C. Imbault-Huart, op. cit., loc. c:t.
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de la Chine en France au XVIII* siccle. *(Revue de PArt ancienne ct
moderne, XVII, Juillet-Dec., 1905, PP 147-160, cf. BS.* V, 3482) _

Pci]io't, P. Les { Conquétes de l‘empereur de la Chine) (T‘oung Pao, XX,
1921, pp. 183-247, cf. BS.2 V, 3483)

(Same, T“oung Pao, 1928, PP lSE—-‘-iSS) i dieror 51

.(Samc, Ibid., 1932, pp. 125-127)

.It-.has been supposed, hitherto, that Chinese records comal;n no reference
to the dispatch of the originals of the Té-shéng-t‘u 13 8 [ to Paris for engrav-
ing and pn;nu'ng However, Ta-ch‘ing ‘Kao-tsung shih-lu * 7% #5 5= I #%,
chapter (££) 871 (31 b. to 32 b) under the dnte Chéien-lung 35th, 10th
month records a mcmorml from Li S‘Inh-vao ZF {5 & Viceroy - of Kuanguing -.
and Kuanghsi, and states that a French vessel had brought 232 sample pnnts |
of three of the scenes from the Tc-shcng-t‘u i3 B R, those of Al yu-shih &
I ¥ surprising a camp, of Archur, and of the surrender of the people of
1li; as there were onlv four and twenty eight prints. respectively of the Jast
wo of thcse,- orders were given to hasten the producuon of furthere prints
to bring these up to 200 each and at the same time to speed the engraving
and printing (200 prints each) of the rcma:mng 13 scenes ; on complctwn of

the latter, “the original coppcrplatcs were also to be dehvcrcd but printing

ink and paper were not rcqmrcd. # it gy

APPendiX: II. .Thc first cdmon of the Hs:-vu-t‘lmg-wén-chlh pre-
‘f*  served by the Br:ush Museum, Or 7358, 40, Bg ‘ P |

‘ In 1952 v.hcn I was mspccung booh at the Dcpartmcnt of Oncmal
Printed Books and MSS of the British Museum I came across a MSS copy
of the HSI-Vu-t‘ung-wén-chlh consisting of five bo-oks now bound in one.
These five books are arranged as follows.

Bk. I T¢en-shan pei-lu ti-ming 38 l.eaves. (39 lufcs)
| NET T
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(Same., Shina Bunka to. Shma—gaku no Kigen ¥ 4L & SEFBHE UDIE!EL .
. Tokyo, 1939, p 165) sncnt U s Y A Sten

Same, Kenryii-tel Den ¥ B #F & (pp. lﬁl-ieé); Toiyo,- 1942, -« vt

Ono Tadashige /j ¥ i 1, Shina Hanga SOks 3¢ #5 4 8 % % (pp. 152~142),
Tokyo, 1944

Cordmr, H.. Lcs Ccnquétcs de l‘cmpcreur de la Chme (Mémoires concernant
I’Asie orientale, 1, Paris 1931, pp. 1-18) ST

_ Same, Bibliotheca Sinica?, I, 641642; V, 3482-3, 3640-1, 3645, S680:

Duboscq, A. et Brandt, J. van den, Un manluscrit. inédit .dcs ¢« Conquétes

de K‘en-long” (Monumenta Serica, IV,- 1939, pp. 85-115) -
-Fuchs, W. Die Schlachtenbilder au;: Turkestan von 1765 als historische

- Quelle, nebst Bemerkungen zu cinigen spateren Serien (Monumenta
Scn';a,. IV; 1939, pp- 116—1‘24) ;

Same, Die Entwirfe der Schlachtenkupfer der Kicnlun-g-und Taokuang-Zeit
mit Reproduktion der 10 Taokuaug-Kupfer und der Vorlage fir die
Annam-Stiche (Monurﬁcnta Serica, IX, 1944, pp. 101-122)

. Same, Der Kupfcrdfu_ck in China vom 10. bis 19. Jahrhundert (Gutenberg-

t‘ lJB-.hI'bl.lCh 1950, p. 67-87, especially 79-80.) 1

- F'urstcnbcrg, H. Kaiser Kien-lung’s franzosisches I\upfcrstmhwcrk (Ph:lobxblcn,
- 1V, 1931, No. 9, p. 371-3877, cf. TP 1932, pp- 125-127) .
Hacmsch E. Der chinesische Fcldzug in Ili im Jahre 1755 (_Ostas:atnsche

chtschrlft., Vi, 1918, p. 57—-53)
* Hymans, H. Une phase.de lhlstmre de I’Art en Chine (Bulletin de I’Acad.

royale d’archéologic de Belgique, 59 Série, 1, 1898, pp. 5572, cl.

BSt V, 3432) _
Laufcr, B. Christian Art m China (Mmcllungcn des ﬁemmara fiir Orien-
tallschc Spracbcn, XIII, 1, Ostasiatische Studmn, 1910, p 116-1 17; also

. rcpnntcd in China.in 1937)

-a' Mﬁnval], J. Les conquétes de la Chine. Unec ‘commande de l':mpcrtur-
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The Raxlway Protection Movement in

Szechuan in 191 I.

By Chuzs ICHIKO, © =
| ;e .

On 9 May 1911, the Chinese Cevcrnmcnt issued a ;lircctivc for the
netienalization of trunk raillways. By the end of the month, prcparauons had
gone forward for the transfer of the privately run Szechuan-Hankow and Canton-
Hankow Railways to public ownership; Tuan Fang had been appointed
Director General of Railways, a loan agreement had been concluded with

Britain, the U.S.A., Francc'and'Gcrmany for a loan of £ 6,000,000, and the

levy of the land tax share for the construction of the Szechuan-Hankow

Railway had been prohibited. On learning of | these developments, the Provincial

Assemblv concluded that the government’s measures were calculated to wrest

the rights and interests of the province frorp the Szechuanese and place them
in the hands of foreigners, and, through the Act.mg-Vlccrov, Wang Jen-wen,
tlre_v requested the government to rescind its measures.

Thclgoverm:-ncnt, howcver, djsregardce}-_the;c rcprcscntatic;ns, anel, on .1'}; |
June, laid down regulations for the .transfc_r of the Szcchuan-Hankow and
Canton-Hanl:ow Railways from private to public control. On lcarnmg of |
this, the gentry, hterau and wealthy merchants of Szechuan, on 21 June, set
up a Railway League with the intention of mmatmg a widespread railwavr '
protection movement. A protest carrying 2, £00 - signatures from the gentry
and merchants was sent to the government, and rcprcscntatwcu were dlspatched.'
to' Peking, ‘where they startcd agitating among the officials of the Ccmnl |

Government. They initiated agitation -and propaganda to the effect t.hat the

gm*emmcnt was seeking to ccdc Szechuan to four I'orclgn powcrs, while in

Szcchuan they organized a protest rally of scvcral thousand pcople. The.
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B H (=XXI1) Hsi-fan shui-ming' 19 leaves (Bk. XXII=20 lcaves)

Bk. Il Téen-shsn nan-lu timing &rh’ 37 leaves (37 leaves)
“ X 1L W B 0 = :
Bk. IV T4ensshan pei-lu shan-mjng . 88 l;u\'e:s (38 leaves)
y ANER AL = |
Bk. V T¢en-shan per-lu shlﬁ;miﬂg - 87 leaves (38 leaves)
R WA AL '

:

_Thc number of leaves in the brackets is those of the prited edition.
Among these five books, Bk. Il corresponds to Bk. XXI of the prnted
edition ahdﬁ is arranged as 1t is by “erasing second and third characters of
— 4+ = which ‘were originally wr_ittct; on the first line pf the first leaf and
~in the middle of each leaf of tlric_book. Such a trick must have been made
by a booitscllcr_ who sold the book to the British Museum. So the MSS
~ copy co;nains dnly Bks. I, III, 1V, V and XXII. If one compares this copy
* with that of prmtcd edition, one can casﬂv see that this is nothing but the

first edition of the Hsz-vu-t‘ung-“cn-ch:h of which the current printed edition

~1s, as I have guessed in this article, the second and revised one. The ortho-

graphv used in this MSS copy 1S s:mllar to what remarked as cfuu-tm-)-m &
2137 or old transliteration in the pnnted edition. Each book of the MSS copy

is originally bound 1n ycllow silk. Papcr is white and thick and is columned |
m red. On the cover of Bk. III there i1s a rabel with lhe mscriptlions HE '3;

E@ﬁiffﬂlﬁiﬁﬂh%_ﬂ Thc MSS copy has no prcface.




